Panasonic

Multi Function
Plain Paper FAX

KX-F1050
Model No. KX-F1 070

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

Please read these Operating Instructions before Contents
using the unit and save for future reference.

Installation and Connection . . . . . p.6
FOR OPERATION ASSISTANCE, - .
CALL 1-800-HELP-FAX Initial Preparation . . . . ... ... p. 14

Basic Operations. . . .. ... ... p. 19
*This product is designed for use in the United
States of America, and may not operate in other Advanced Operations . . . ... .. p. 27
countries. (See page 71 for more details.) ;
«Este producto ha sido disefiado para su uso en los Trou!)leshootlng and
Estados Unidos de América, y puede no funcionar Routine Care . . . .o0bo iy p. 55

correctamente en otros paises. (Consulte la pagina .
71 para tener més detalles.) General Information . . . ... ... p. 67



Thank you for purchasing the Panasonic Plmn Paper Facsimle.

Things you should keep records of

| Attach your sales receipt here |

/Fur your future reference

Date of purchase Senal No
(found on ihe rear of the unil)

Dealer's name and address

Dealer's telephone number
p

_/

Caution:
=The Telephone Protection Act of 1981 requires the following information to be clearly stated either at the top
or boltom margin of the first message when transmitting messages via telephone facsimile,
—Date and time of lransmission,
—Identification of the business, enlity or person(s) sending the facsimile, and
—Telephone number of the business, entity or person(s)
To program this infermahon into your facsimile machine, complete ail the instruchions on pages 14-16
=Note that the images of copied or received documents will remain on the used film When disposing of the
used film, use discretion
=Do not rub the printed side or use an eraser on the printed side, as it may smear
*When using the Panasonic Mulh Funchen Center, use a RS232C cable that i1s five feet or shorter for reliable
data communicabans and complhance with FCC rules

Trademarks
Hammermill® 1s registered trademarks of INTERNATIONAL PAPER in United States and/or other countries

Copyright:

This manual 1s copynghted by Kyushu Malsushila Electnic Co , Ltd (KME) and its licensee Under the
copynght laws, this manual may nol be repraduced in any form, in whole ar part, without the prior written
consenl of KME and its licensee

(© 1996 Kyushu Matsushita Electric Co , Ltd All Rights Reserved

Using attached user guides

The unit performs the following functions, plain paper facsimile, copier, scanner, PC Fax, telephone and printer
To use this unit efficiently, we recommend you read the instructions below in the following order

Quick start guide
This guide summanzes installation and basic operations To connect the KX-F1050/KX-F1070 lo your
computer, see the PC Connections and Installation for Mult Function Center section

Operahng Instructions
This manual describes installabon, iInitial preparalion, how to use a facsimile, copy and telephone,
troubleshooling, routine care and general information

2



Important safety instructions

When using this product, basic salety precautions
should always be followed to reduce lhe nsk of fire,
electric shock, and injury to persons, including the
following

1 Aead and understand all instruchons

2 Follow all warnings and instructions marked
on this product

3 Unplug this product from wall outlets before
cleaming Do not use hgwd or aerosol
cleaners Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

4 Do not use this product near water, for example,
near a bath tub, wash bowl, luichen sink, or
laundry tub, In a wet basement, or near a
swimming poaol

5 Do not place this product on an unstable car,
stand or table The product may fall, causing
senous damage 1o the product

6 Slols and openings 1n the cabinet and the back or
bottom are provided for ventilalion, 1o pratect it
from overheating, these opehings must not be
blocked or covered The openings should never
be blocked by placing the product on Lhe bed,
sola rug, or other similar surface This producl
should never be placed near ar over a radiator or
heal register This product should not be placed
in & built-in installation unless proper ventilation Is
provided

7 This product should be operated only from the
type of power source indicated on the marlking
label if you are not sure of lhe type of power
supply lo your home, consult your dealer or |ocal
power company

B This product I1s equipped with a three wire
grounding type plug, a plug having a third
(grounding) pin This plug will only fit into a
grounding type power outlet This i1s a safely
feature If you are unable to insert the plug into
the outlet, contact your electrician Lo replace your
obsolele oullet Do not defeat the safety purpose
aof the grounding type plug

9 Do not allow anything ta rest on the power card
Do not locate thus product where the cord will be
abused by people walking on 1t

10 Do not overload wall outlets and extension cords
as this can result in the nisk of fire or electnc
shock

11 Never push objects of any kind into this product
through cabinet slots as they may touch
dangerous voltage points or shori out parts that
could result In a nisk of fire or electric shock
Never spill liguid of any knd on the product

12 To reduce the risk of electric shock, do nol
disassemble this product, but take it to a gualified
serviceman when some service or repair work I1s
required Opening or removing covers may
expose you to dangerous valtage or other nshs

Incarrect reassembly can cause electnc shock
when the appliance 1s subsequently used
13 Unplug this product Irom the wall outlet and refer
servicing to qualified service personnel under the
following conditions
A When the power supply cord or plug 1s
damaged or frayed
B If igud has been spilled nto the product
C I the product has been exposed lo rain
or waler
D If the product does not work normally by
following the operaling instructions Adjust
only those canlrols, that are covered by the
operating instructions because improper
adjustment of other contrals may result In
damage and will oflen require extensive work
by a qualfied technician to restore the product
to normal operation
E If the product has been dropped or the cabinel
has been damaged
F If the product exhibits a distinct change in
performance
14 Avoid using a telephone (other than a cordless
type) dunng an electrical storm There may be a
remote nsk of electrnic shock from hightning
15 Do nol use the telephone to report a gas leak in
the vicinity of the leak

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLATION:

1 Never install telephone wiring duning a lightning
storm

2 Never install lelephone jacks in wel locations
unless the jach 1s specifically designed for wel
locations

3 Never touch uninsulated telephone wires or
terminals unless the telephone line has been
disconnected at the network interface

4 Use caution when installing or madifying
telephone lines

WARNING:

To prevent the nsk of fire or electrnical shock, do
not expose this product Lo rain or any type of
moisture

OTHER INFORMATION

*Keep the unit away from electrical noise-generating
devices, such as fluorescent lamps and motors
*The unit should be kept free I'r_om dust, moisture,
high temperature, and vibration

=The unit should not be exposed to direct sunlight
*Do not place heavy objecls on top of this unit

*Do not damage the power cord

=Do not touch the plug with wet hands

*Do not use benzine, thinner, or any abrasive powder,
to clean the cabinet Wipe it with a soft cloth

3



Table of Contents

Installation and Connection

T a =T B Tt ] =Y U PR URRUSSRRS 6
Location of controls _.........coocooocoenn . ettt e ee bt nnre bt e s aeane ] et aee e aea et e eae s 7
Installing yourunit ... T 9
Conneclions ...........cccceeees T e et e a e e et e e et e st 13
Initial Preparation :
Setting the dale, time, logo and facsimile telephone AUMDEL -.. .ccooveciriee e 14
AGJUSHNG VOIUMES ..ot ettt et sttt et e et e s e ee e e e et e et eee e et ae e 16
Selacting the FeCeIVE MO ...t et e e e e e e e e et e et e 17
Basic Operations :
MAKING VOICE CaIIS -ttt oe et e e e e et eeee v et e 19
Answering voice calls ......oooooiieeeeei e e e et oot e e e et e ee ettt e et be— .ot an 19
Transmitting doCUMENTS ..o O 20
Receiving dOCUMENES ... ettt et ettt et e et e et e e eee e eee e e e e 22
MaKING 8 COPY ..o et ettt e e e e e e e 26

Advanced Operations

Automatic dialing

Storing phone numbers for automalic dialing ............c.ocoeeeevcece e, e et 27
Making voice calls using automatic Qialing -.......c..cooui e e e 28
Transmitting documents using automatic dialing ..., ..........ccoooeece i, e 2B
Electric telephane directary ................. et e oo L e ah S e e er et r e e et et et beneete e e e et e eanneseanean 29
Telephone
Voice contact (talking to the caller during or after fax receplion or transmission) ...... e 30
TONE, FLASH and REDIAL/PAUSE BUBONS ..ottt eee e e s e KD
Special sending fealures
Polling (retrieving fax doCUmMEnis) ... ..ot e e 32
-Delayed transmission (sending a fax at a later Hme) ...t a3
Sending dOCUMEBNES DVEFSEAS .........iuoiieei it ee e et ee e et e e e e e et e st 34
Heserving transmission during fax reception .............c..ccccovcenvcenren. PP 34
Prinling @ COVEN PAGE .-.ov oot ettt ae e ettt 35
Special receiving features
Remote fax receiving (using an extension phone to receive a fax message)............c..cocoovveeeon... 36
Junk mail prohibiter (preventing the reception of unwanted fax documents) .....................c..coeeu .. 37
Receiving with distinctive ring SErViCe ... e, e 3B
Signaling your pager that you have received a fax document ........... e et e n e e e e e e et aa e aaeaes 39
Receiving documenls in memory ................ ORISR 40
Receiving oversized doCUMBNIS ........ovveoieeiieeeeeeeeee v, T 42
Film/paper Save TECEPHON ... ettt e st e e s et e e et et e e e ete e 43



on
s2
3 Q
i
Enhanced copy features 3 %’_
MakKing an enlarged COPY ..ot i e e e e e 44
Making a reduced copy ettt ee ettt eneeee et R e ee et et es e nn et et e s eeae et e ene e 45
Others
Using an external telephone answening Maching .........cc...ocoriereeeeecae et 46 §
Changing the 10go print POSILION ... e e 43 )
Changing the display CONFAST .......coooi e e e rrn s e s e ennneeeen s 49 g
Resetting the advanced FEAIUMES ........cc..co v e 50 3
Summary of user programmable fEAIUIES ........oi e e e 51 B
PrNtiNG repOrtS @NG IS8 -..o.vioeeie ettt et ettt et et en e 52 g'
Troubleshooting and Routine Care
@
Error messages On the AiSPIAY ........coeiier et s e e e 55 )
Before reQuesting Nelp .........ccco oo e 56 g
Error codes on your PC when using Multi Function Center software ... 58 B
If & POWET FAIIUIE OOCUIS... 1eveiieirririeer it oo oo e et e s e e e e sm e oo e e emn e s smeeee e s emneens 60 E’_,.‘.
If a problem occurs during reCEPHON ..o e e 60 S
Clearing a reCording PAPET JAM ...........c.couieerresseersertessssenssressssesssssesessssesssssssesssessessesesesressesassesnesnes 61 @
Clearing a dOCUIMENE JAM ..c....iiiiiiiiiie et s et et s e e vas e eaeeeannans 63
AdjuSting the FEEAETr PrESSUIE ..ot e e s e e e s s 63
Cleaning the inside of the Unit ... 64
Replacing the film or film cantridge .........cccciviiiii 65 8 »
L
. 3
General Information | 5 2
n o
FOC INTOIMALION L.ttt et ettt st e smee et s e e e s mssme e e s e ens smee e 67
g1 (=Yoo T =T ¢ OO PSPPSR 68
SBIVICE CBNTBN TITECIONY ..ottt et e e e be e et et eab e s ee e st s e e e et e s sonenmmsseaaeesanens 69
INFOIMALION fOF USEIS ..o 70 2
Accessory order INformation ..........cccoveeeereeect e e PPN 70 o é
SPECIICALIONS ..eeeieet e e e e e s b e st e e e e baae e 71 s
SPEEA GIAIET ST ..ottt emt e eee et ea e s eeeerasee et sa b a s b an st ssn b eseesre e 73 % %
Index ..., O PSPPI 75 ® 9
o @

)
[1+]
=
[1°]
-
)
3
3
Q
=
3
jab
faud
o]
3




Included accessories

To order, call oll free 1-B00-332-5368

Power cord
Part No PQJA200Z

ﬁ

1 pc

Telephone ine
cord
Part No PQJAS9Y

1pc

Handset 1pc
Part No PQJXD0105Z

Handset cord

1pc

Part No PQJAZ212M

(p 13) (p 13) (p 13)
Document feeder tray Document stacker Paper cassette 1 pc | Paper slacker
1 pc 1 pc | Cover Part No PFKV1002Z1 1 pc

Part No PQKS10011Y2

Part No PQZSF1000M

(p 12)

Tray Pari No PFZEF1050M

p 9

—The paper cassette Is
pre-installed

Part No PFU510312

(p 10)

Film cartridge

(p 65, 70)
—The included film 1s
30 meters
—The film cartridge I1s
pre-installed

Panasonic Multt Function
Center Schware

(Floppy disks) 3 pcs
Part No PFZXF1050M

(See Quick Start Guide )

=1l any Items are missing or damaged, check with place ol purchase
«The part numbers listed above are subject to change withoul natice
«Save the onginal carlon and packing materials for future shipping and transporting of the umit

To use this unit with your PC

Prepare a R5232C cable (DBY Femaie/DB25 Male)
R5232C (DBS Female/DB25 Male) senal cables can usually be purchased at any computer store or computer
supply store If you need help finding the correct cable, eall 1-B00-HELP-FAX



Location of controls

Front view

Document entrance —

Monitor {p 16)

Recording paper exit

Paper cassette
(p 9)

Document stacker
(p 12)

Note:

Front lid open lever
{p 63, 64)

Document exit

Paper stacker

{(p 10)
Paper level slot:
You can confirm the
approximate amount of paper

— Document feeder tray (p 12)
— Document guide(s) (p 20}

Visual film indicator:
shows the approximate
amount of remaining
film

lFuLl|  FILm
iE FILM
- INDICATOR

[EMPTY

When the film indicator
points to the position in
the illustration above,
the remaining film
produces approx 70
pages of letter size
documents Prepare a
new film or film
cartridge for
replacement

+The visual film indicator will show “FULL” when a new 200 meter (656") film 1s installed When the supplied film

cartrnidge, 30 meter rol

I film (100", 1s installed, the indicator will not show “FULL”

sBecause the length of the supplied film 1s 30 meters, 1t 15 recommended to purchase an additronat 200 meter
tength film for replacement soon See page 70

o
o
3 =
=2
o=
Qo
=5
=
33
&




Control panel

VOLUME buttons (p 16)

FLASH buHton (p 31)
REDIAL/PAUSE bulton (p 31)

DIRECTORY button (p 28, 29)
RECEIVE MODE button (p 17)

Display panel

MENU button (p 14)

RESOLUTION bulton (p 20)

HELP bulton (p 13)

VOLUME

I

FINGER/HAMISE THMOMTOR

RESCOLUTION

FILW/PAFER SAVE ©

—O

RECE[VE MODE

EFT
TAM

|TFEAI=‘|FAIJ 'IELl

HELF

e
ABC OEF FLASH
S Io_of _o=
REDIAL/PAUSE
() (5) = o] o] o
FAS TuY w®xv mL?TSEEr O| ClJ O | &
@ G\ sTOR cOPY  START/EET) O| O O|&=
sy O MONITOR —
) O O |Fmrth
DEH@B| ©@ GLo o —orss
\ e
START/SET
button (p 14) A, ¥ key
COPY button (p 26) (p 24, 29)
», 4dkey
STOP bultan (p 15)
FILM/PAPER SAVE
HANDSET MUTE button (p 19) key (p 43)
MONITOR button (p 13, 30)
Dial keypad
TONE bution (p 31)
For KX-F1050 For KX-F1070
I —— T e = ~i I?Zfi____;____________ﬂ
=l = =) ol o]" o]
[} 1 1
| s O], ©O|ux ©O| Directcall (2 O|7” Ol O| Directcall
| 2 o ’za o |;§ O |  stabon keys 1E O| B OJ 13 O Stahien keys
! . ! 15, 27 ‘ ! 15, 27
|- oz oz _of ®®F 1" o o~ ol ®"
| — === = =1 | —_
|5 __Of wver O[BFEF (" o o[#ES
———————— . _— e e — . — = = .
LOWER key (p 27)




Installing your unit

Installing the paper cassette

o
oo
3 =
S
o =
=83
Qg
S35
o

You can use letter size or legal size paper The paper cassette can hold up to 250 sheets of 75 g/m? (20 1b )
paper Use 60 to 80 g¢/m?(16 to 24 Ib } paper

-1 Remove the paper cassette by (®) shightly
lifting and (®) pulling it out of the unit

2 Remove the paper cassette cover

3 Press down on the silver plate until it 1s
locked under the tab

4 Fan the stack of paper to avold a paper jam

|
p

/ Limit mark

va

5 Insert the paper by aligning the paper edges
with the paper level slot side on the paper
cassette

eMost paper has mstructions recommending
which side to print on Insert the paper with
the print side to be printed facing down
+The height of the paper should not
exceed the imit mark on the paper
cassette or it may cause a paper jam
+When using legal size paper, see page 11

Paper level slot

Note:
«We recommend to use Hammermill® jet PRINT for clearer printing



6 Push down the opposite edges so they are
secured under the clips

Correct Incorrect

Chp

7 Insert the paper stacker with the bent side
facing up into the slots on the paper casselle
cover

—Check that the stacker ends are inserted
properly

8 Close the paper cassetle cover by inserting
the both tabs on the cover inlo the
appropriate side slots

Paper
cassette 4
cover

9 Inserl the paper casseltte into the unit until it
clicks minto place

Cauhon:

=Every time the paper cassette s removed from the unii, the silver plate on the paper cassette must be pressed
down and locked under the tab If you insert the paper cassette without loclang the silver plate, It may cause a
paper jam

Note:

«Do not use differenl types or thicknesses of paper in the casselte al same time This may cause a paper [am

=Avoid extremely smooth or shiny paper that 1s highly textured Also avoid paper that i1s coated, damaged or
wrinkled paper with a cotlton and/or fiber contenl that 1s over 20 %

=Avolid used paper for double-sided printing

*Do not use paper printed with this unit for double-sided printing with other copiers or prninters, ar a paper |Jam
may occur

10



Using legal size paper

1 Press the button on the paper cassette to
release the tray

o3
o
3 =
> o
o =
29
=
23
=3

2 Slide the tray so that “LGL " on the tray
aligns with “ 4" on the cassette and lock into Tray
place

3 Insert the paper by aligning the paper edges
with the paper level slot side on the paper
cassette

Paper level slot

4 Extend the paper stacker untid it clicks into
place

o Paper stacker

5 Close the paper cassette cover by inserting
the both tabs on the cover into the
appropriate side slots

Paper
—The paper cassette cover does not cover cassette
the entire tray cover ‘

Tray

6 Insert the paper cassette into the unit using
beth hands until it clicks into place

11



Installing the document stacker

Insert the document slacker into the umt with the
bent side facing up untl it chcks Into place

)
Helpful hinl:
=To extend the document stacker, pull it out of the {%ﬁ;\ o
unit until it ehchs into place TRy ( }' "1'.'
To save space, slide the document stacker into —
the uril until it clicks into place 7

Document stacker

Installing the document feeder tray

1 Insert the three tray fins into the slots on the

back of the unit (®) Il‘juilumem Trayfin @ Slot
eeder tray

Press the tray down to place 1t on the two
holders (B)

12



Connections

’ Handset
Power socket

Handset cord

Dialing mode switch:
Set to TONE

—If you cannot dial, set
to PULSE

DIALING MODE

TONE PULSE

/

Connect to LINE

Power cord
— & ) -)|j = Single telephone line (RJ-11C)
Telephone line cord Line surge
( protector )
Power outlet
@ =» @" (120 V, 60 Hz)
Power surge
protector
Note:

oFor additional equipment protection, we recommend the use of a surge protector The following types are
available, TELESPIKE BLOK MODEL TSB (TRIPPE MFG CO ), SPIKE BLOK MODEL SK6-0 (TRIPPE MFG
CO), SUPER MAX (PANAMAX) or MP1 (ITW LINX)

eWhen you operate this product, the power outlet should be near the product and easily accessible

+The unit will not function during a power failure

sYou can connect an extension phone or a telephone answering machine to the unit after peeling off the tape
on the external telephone jack (EXT ) See page 46

«To connect a RS232C cable (DB9 Female/DB25 Male}, see the quick start guide

Helpful hint:
olf assistance 15 needed, press (HELP) The unit will print a quick reference

T

I 7
| & HELP

= . 1% @
OO0 o
SSD0 0o g
S—
| |

13

2
(]

o B
S =
S o
@ =
28
1=
35
o




Setting the date, time, logo and facsimile telephone

number

Before using your unit, program the correct date and time, your logo and facsimile telephone number
This infermation will be printed on the top of each page transmitted from your unit

Setting the date and time

1 Press (MENU)

| SYSTEM SET UP

2 Press (#), then (0)(1)

SET DATE & TIME I

3 Press (START/SET

4 Enter the correct month/day/year/hour/
minute by selecting each 2 digits

Then press (¥) for AM or press (#) for PM

Example. Aug. 10 1896, 3:00PM

Press (0)(8) (1)(0) (a)(8) (0)(3) (0)(n),

then press (#) for PM
5 Press
6 Press (MENU)

Setting your logo

(MENU]

@@@i = [=] o ol|@
ololoify T
I‘I"'.,;t: = 5”7 ole
@O®0 @ Cl) 2_=—=
- —)
Dial keypad (START/SET)
(sTOP)
Note

«When you make a mistake while programming,
press then make corrections

*The accuracy of the clock will be approximately
160 seconds a month

Usually the logo 1s a company, division or personal name in an abbreviated form

1 Press (MENU)

| SYSTEM SET UP

2 Press (#), then (0)(2)

| YOUR LOGO

Press (START/SET

I LOGO=

Enter your logo up to 30 characters
(The preset logo will be cleared )

*Refer to the Instructions on page 158

Press [START/SET
Press (MENU)

o O ~ W

MENU

o |®

=] o J.&
!56@)1 = 9 o oo
i@ @@= ’ Sl__o1_Sje
.. =] o =] =] o|a

Doso © - -
&\_ T )

Dial keypad (START/SET)




How to enter characters and symbols

The dral keypad and the direct call stations can be used as character input keys and command keys
Pressing 0~9 and direct call station 1 will alternately select a character as shown below

Number of times

Keys
1 2 |3 |4 |5 186!7 |89 /10|11 ]|12]13

(1) 1 [ 11l y i+ =171=1, ]

(2) A| B |C|a|b|ci|o2 5

(3 D E|F|d|le|t]s 2
py

(4) G | H | g h | 4 il
®

) JIK|L | | k|1 ]5 o
o

(e) M| N | O |min o | 6 >

PlQ|RI|{S]|p|aq r s 7

T|Uu|v | t]ul|[v]|s

@ w X Y Z w X y z 9

(o) O | (| ) | <> ] v || #|S|%|&]|¥

|1 O , ? | ¥ @ A ' -

O]

INSERT key (Used to insert one character or one space )

SPACE key (Used to put a blank space )

!!

DELETE key {(Used to delete one character )

for KX-F1050
for KX-F1070

> key (Used to move the cursor to the night )

for KX-F1050
for KX-F1070

4 key (Used to move the cursor to the left )

For example, when entering “Mike” as your logo

1 Press (g)
2 Press (4] six times

Note

| LOGO=M:

| LoGO=Mi]

3 Press () five ttmes

| LOGO=M1K |

4 Press (3] five tmes

| LOGO=M1Kk§ |

«If you use the same number key continuously to enter the next character, press direct call station (for KX-

F1050) or (13) (for KX-F1070) to move the cursor

To correct a mistake while programming

Use direct call stations (12] and (13) (for KX-F1050)
or (13) and M14) (for KX-F1070) to move the cursor fo
the incorrect character, then make the correction

OR

Press |STOP] to delete the character to the left of

the cursor

To see the layout of the direct call
station keys

Remove the directory card cover with a pencil or
similar object and turn the directory card over

15



Setting your facsimile telephone number

1 Press
| SYSTEM SET UP j (MENU)
2 Press (#), lhen (0) (3
| YOUR TEL NO_ | @ ° S
o o
3 Press @T@ET?‘——‘_[':
1o - ] OOD = e
[..@I o = g a
4 Enter your facsimile telephone number up L-___, el —
ta 20 digits a— ——)
=The (#) button inseris a space and ihe Dial kevpad
(START/SET)
(%) button a “+" itls START/SE
=If you make a mistake, return to step 1
and try again
5 Press
6 Press (MENU)
Adjusting volumes
B Ringer volume
Press (viA) while the unit 1s dle
3 levels (high/low/cff) are available VOLUME
C~ 1 T ~)

RINGER/HANDSET/MONITOR

Tao turn the ninger off

1 Press (v) repeatedly

sThe following messages will be shown alternately

RINGER OFF= DKj‘—’I YES PRESS SET

2 Press (START/SET

While the ringer volume Is set to oH:
The display will show the following message in
idle status

LRINGER OFF '

When receiving a call, the umit will nat ring
but will show the following message

LINCDMING CALL J

B Handset volume \_,/
Press (v/A) while using the handset,
=3 levels (high/middle/low) are available (START/SET)

H Monitor volume
Press (VOLUME] (v/A) while using the manitar
B levels (high to low) are available

16




Selecting the receive mode —_—

Receiving on KX-F1050/KX-F1070

This unit combines the functions of facsimile and lelephone. In addilion, this unit provides a TAM (Telephone
Answering Machine) interface. To perform these functions, this unil has four types of receive modes; TEL/FAX,
FAX, TEL and EXT. TAM.

Select the desired mode by pressing (RECEIVE MODE] repeatedly. The arrow mark in the display shows your

I

[

FILMIPAFER SAVE®

EMT | TEL/ | FaM | TEL|
|1AM | FaN ‘

(RECEIVE MODE

Regardless of the mode that you select, you can alwayé place calls and send faxes. The descriptions below will
help you understand how the unit can work for you.

TEL/FAX mode: ‘

Select this mode when you are near the unit and do nol want to hear the unit ring when faxes are received but
wish to answer voice calls. The unit will automaltically receive lax documents without ringing. For incoming
voice calls, Lthe unit will generate a double ring. If you do not answer by the last ring, the unit will switch to the
fax mode as a safe guard for missing fax documenls. For lurther details, see page 23.

FAX mode:

Select this mode when you will be using the unit solely as a fax machine. The unit will automatically answer all
‘calls and generate fax tones to the callers. Callers will hear fax tones and will only be able to transmit faxes.
For further detlails, see page 25.

TEL mode:

Select this mode when you wish to answer all calls manually. The unit will not automatically answer fax and

voice calls. To answer a fax call during a telephone conversation, you can start reception by pressing the

START/SET button.

=\When no one answers an incoming call by 15 rings, the unil will switch to the fax reception. The receive maode
remains the TEL mode.

EXT. TAM mode:

Select this mode when you connect a telephone answering machine (TAM]) to the external telephone (EXT.)

jack on your unit. It a voice call is detected, the answering machine will begin recording. It a fax call is detecled,

the facsimile unit will disconnect the answering machine and receive the fax documents. For further details, see

page 46.

=If your external lelephone does not have an answering/recording feature, do not select lhis mode. We
recommend that you select the TEL/FAX or TEL mode.

17

[ IITIII



Receiving on your PC

This feature allows you lo operate any lnd of reception on the PC
When the documents are received in the PC, you can confirm the recerved fax data on the screen [f

necessary, you can print out the dala
Pre-selected setting 1s ON
To change the setting, proceed as follows

1 Press (MENU]

| SYSTEM SET UP |

2 Press (#), then (1)(a)

| PC LINK I

Press (START/SET
| mopE-ON 1A V]|

Press E] or E] la select the desired
mode

Press (START/SET

Press (MENU]

oo O A~ W

Note-

(MENU)
o 9
- o o~
o0 - ——
!®'=' = o = 8
:I:ﬂ _ (=] [=] oja@
OO0 T W E
—— )
Dial keypad (START/SET) E'/E

=For conneching the KX-F1050/KX-F1070 to your PC and lhe operation of the recewved fax data on your PC,

see the Quick Start Guide

18



Making voice calls =

1 Press or hft the handset

) ovsmnnen I

olf you misdial, hang up and dial agamn

3 If using (MONITOR), when the other party _
answers, lift the handset and speak into it = | . 5% 2.
OO0 = ~

SO o

4 When fimished, hang up the handset ERSISIS R B E:
o

L g

=

=

Dial keypad v

3¢}
Answering voice calls : :

1 When the unit nngs, hit the handset

2 When finished, hang up the handset

Handset

(HANDSET MUTE)

Voice muting

Using this feature, the other party cannot hear
you but you can hear them
1 Press (HANDSET MUTE] during a telephone
conversation
«The HANDSET MUTE indicator light goes on
2 To resume the conversation, press
(HANDSET MUTE] again

19



Transmitting documents

Documents you can send

Minimum size Maximum size Effective scanning area Document weighl
' N Single sheel
E? < 45 t0 80 gm? (12 10 24 1b)
= 2 o Scanned Multiple sheets
- o area 6010 75 ¢/m? (16 10 20 Ib )
12Bmm E a4mmlLl—ouo |
(5" 2 T
v 208mm (B3/16”)
| | "
™ 1 Faper width
1 feg#?
216mm (E /2 ) 216mm (E‘]/z.u)
Note

=Remove clips, staples or other similar fastening objects from the document

=Check that ink, paste or correction fluid on the documents has dried

*Do not send the following types of documents Use copies for fax transmission
—Chemucally treated paper such as carbon or

carbaonless duplicaling paper

—Electrostatically charged paper
—Heavily curled, creased or torn paper
—Paper with a coated surface

—Paper with a fainl image
—Paper with prninting on the opposite side that can
be seen through lhe front (e g newspaper)

Loading documents

1 Insert the documents FACE DOWN until a

beep tone 1s heard

FACE DOWN

=The unit can accept up to 15 sheets of
paper at a me

Ad)ust the documenl guides lo the width
2 of the ducuments

3 Press (RESOLUTION] repeatedly to the

desired sething

=The selected resolution will be shown an
the display
STANDARD For printed or typewritten
onginals with normal-sized

characters Document guides v
FINE: For originals with small

printing The resolution of KX-F1050/KX-F1070 apply to on
SUPER FINE For onginals with minute your PC as follows

printing KX-F1050/KX-F1070 | Your PC
HALF TONE: For ariginals containing STANDARD

photographs, shaded FINE Text

drawings, elc SUPER FINE Line art

HALF TONE Photograph

Note:
=Using the FINE, SUPER FINE or HALF TONE setting will increase transmission time

«|f the resolution setting 1s changed dunng page feeding, it will be effective from the next sheet
=The SUPER FINE resolution only works with other compatible machines

20



Transmitting documents manually

1 Insert the documents FACE DOWN untl a

beep t h
p tone 1s heard FACE DOWN

2 Press or Iift the handset

3 Dial a phone number :8885<=
oIf you misdial, hang up and dial again ISSSE o 1o
e e i F
4 When a fax tone 1s heard, \
press j\

5 Replace the handset if using it

Nt

Note: Dial keypad —
slf the other party answers your call, ask them to start VMONITOR __(START/SET)

receving a fax, then press your [START/SET] button
+The unit will automaticalty end the transmission after
the last sheet 1s transmitted

03]
Q
@
O
o
©
[14]
=
o
=
Q
=
wn

Transmitting documents with fewer procedures

1 Insert the documents FACE DOWN until a

beep tone s heard
FACE DOWN

2 Dial a phone number

olf you misdial, press (STOP) and dial again ‘ To
. (R~ PR\
EH et 2
Pr START/SET P OO
3 ess (START/SET) ) [iSS83
«The unit will start to dial and transmit the
documents

Fax auto redial
If there 15 no answer or the line Is busy, the
unit will automatically redial the number up to

5 times

This feature 1s available when you transmit Dial keypad — START/SET

documents with fewer procedures, such as STOP

automatic dialing (p 27), delayed

transmission (p 33) and receive polling

{p 32) To cancel rechaling, press (STOP
To stop transmission To send 16 or more sheets at a time
Press (STOP Insert the first 15 sheets of the document Add the

extra sheets (up to 15) before the last sheet 1s fed

into the unit

21



Receiving documents

Manual reception

1 When the unit rings, Iift the handsst to
answer the call

2 When
—document reception 1s required,
—a slow beep I1s heard, or
—no sound I1s heard,

press [START/SET

3 Replace the handset

«The unit will start reception

coO o

S =
000 = S B
00D o © CLD\=—=_=

N

START/SET

STOP

Automatic reception

Set the unit to the TEL/FAX, FAX, or EXT TAM
mode by pressing (ARECEIVE MODE

«When a fax call comes In, the unit will

automnatically activate the fax funchaon to
receive documents

FILMPAPER. SAVES | RECEIVE MODE '

¥

BT / ’ ‘ ' ‘ \

== )

Qo0 =
Q00 =

To stop reception

Press [STOP

22

Receiving an over-sized document

«When receiving an over-sized document, the unit
will divide It into two or more pages when printing
out

s|f an appropriate reduction rate (p 42) Is set, the
unit can print an over-sized document on one page



Receiving in the TEL/FAX mode

Use this mode when you wish to receive voice calls with ring but do not want to hear the unit ning when faxes
are received
When a call 1s received, the umit will work as follows

A call 1s received

e

The unit will automatically answer a call without ninging
(At this point, a telephone fee will be charged to the caller )

tf extension telephones are connected, they will only ring before the call 1s answered X1

g

The facsimile unit will now distinguish between a voice and fax call
by detecting the calling tone

m
)
@
o
o
T
12}
=
o]
=
[+]
=
[T

The facsimile unit will receive a document The facsimile unit will start to nng 32

While nnging, the unit will emit a different nng
back tone to the calling party

ad

Answer the call using the handset If you do
not answer the call, the facsimile unit will
switch to the fax

Silent ring fax recognition system

%1 The number of nngs can be changed See “Setting the TEL/FAX mode rnng count” on page 24
%2 The number of nngs can be changed See "Setting the silent fax recognition ring count” on page 24

Note:

+Some fax messages that are transmitted manually may not send using a caliing tone These calls must be
manually received

23



Setting the TEL/FAX mode ring count

This feature determines the number of nngs after which the unit answers a call in the TEL/FAX mode

You can choose from 1 to 4 nings

1 Press (MENU)

| SYSTEM SET UP

2 Press (#), then (0)(6)

l TEL/FAX RING |

Press (START/SET
| COUNT=1 (AV] |

Press E] or [z] lo select the desired
number

Press (START/SET

Press (MENU]

o 01 A~ W

(MENU)

o 9

== o | o«
OO @j = = o o
DEOE) = ‘22 Sl
@r::' S =] o =]

e@@o(DQDD Sl =
— )
Dial keypad (START/SET) [a]/(¥]

Setting the silent fax recognition ring count

When a fax call 1s received in the TEL/FAX made, the unit will automatically activate the fax lunction without
ringing If the unit detects a voice call, it will tng You can choose from 3 to 6 rings

1 Press (MENU]

| SYSTEM SET UP

2 Press (#), then press (3)(0)

| SILENT FAX RING |

Press (START/SET)

I COUNT=3 [AY] |

Press [Z] ar E] to select the desired
number

Press

Press (MENU)

o O A~ W

24

(MENU

=
—=| C—Jo |-~

@@@a o 1w
@@@]‘: o=,
®ED =] =| ola
OO®0 @ Gl (E==0E
- : —

Dial keypad

CEREE  (2)/()



Receiving in the FAX mode

When a call 1s recewved, the unit will automatically activate the fax function

Setting the FAX mode ring count

This feature determines the number of nngs after which the unit answers a call in the FAX mode
You can choose from 1 to 4 nngs

Helpful hints

*To be able to answer a call before the unit does, increase the number of nngs

olf you find receiving faxes from machines with an automatic transmission feature difficult, decrease the number
of nngs

1 Press (MENU)

(MENU)

| SYSTEM SET UP ]

2 Press (#), then press (0)(7)

Corin ]
[eams ] (=]

w
e T e S I
g Press OO = s 5
_ OEE = o @)
| counr=1  (AV]] SO o o l 5 g
© 4 2 N
4 Press (4] or [¥] to select the desired L@-@-—@ o ' =
number == 2
Press
5 Dial keypad (START/SET E] /E]

Press (MENU]

25



Making a copy

Any transmissible document can be copied (p 20)

Insert the documents (up to 15 sheets) o
1 FACE DOWN until a beep tane is heard FACE DOWN

2 Press (COPY

sThe umit will starl copying

Note*

=When copying, the unit will automatically select FINE
resolution il the resolution 15 set to STANDARD

*You can select SUPER FINE or HALF TONE
resolution (p 20)

=You can make or receive a voice call while making a

copy

To stop copying
Press

26



Storing phone numbers for automatic dialing

The unit’'s memory allows you to use both cne-touch dialing and speed dialing for rapid access to your most
frequently dialed numbers
One-touch dialing: Assigned to direct call station keys
KX-F1050: Direct call station no 1-13 (Upper stations) / 14-26 (LLower stations)
KX-F1070: Direct call station no 1-14
Speed dialing Assigned to 2-digit numbers
KX-F1050 Dialing station no 00-99
KX-F1070: Dialing station no 00-79

To store the phone numbers In memary, proceed as follows,

1 Press (MENU) until the following message

1s displayed (SECRET)
| STORE TEL NO m
2 a: Programming for one-touch dialing (MENU
B KX-F1050

For upper stations 1-13
Press one of the direct call station keys
For lower stations 14-26
Press (LOWER), then press one of the
direct call station keys

H KX-F1070

g

Press one of the direct call station keys
b: Programming for speed cialing: —)
Press (#), then press the desired 2-digit (LOWER)
number (00-99 for KX-F1050) / {00-79 (sTOP) (KX-F1050)
for KX-F1070)
Speed dial (START/SET (HYPHEN] Op
3 Enter the phone number up to 30 digits In stations Direct call }3 s
length stations S 3
«To enter a hyphen in a phone number, o b
press (direct call station 8) n 2
4 Press
| NAME= |
5 Enter the statton name, up to 10
characters, by foliowing the instructions
on page 15
6 Press
«To program other stations, repeat steps Helpful hint.
2106 »To confirm stored phone numbers and station
Press (§TOP) names, print a telephone number list (see
7 page 52)
To keep whole or part of the phone To erase a stored number and station
number secret name
Press (direct call station 3) before and Press In step 3 to clear the phone
after the number you wish to keep secret number
oThe phone number will not appear on the Press (direct call station 7) repeatedly
display and on the telephone number list in step 5 until all of the characters are erased
ePressing once counts as two digits Then press

27



Making voice calls using automatic dialing ==———=

1 Press (MONITOR)] or lift the handset.

2 a: Using one-touch dialing:
B KX-F1050
For upper stations 1-13
Press the desired direct call station key.
For lower stations 14-26
Press {LOWER), then press the.desired direct
call station key.
B KX-F1070
Press the desired direct call station key.

b: Using speed dialing:
Press (DIRECTORY), then press (#) and
the desired 2-digit number {00-99 for
KX-F1050) / (00-79 for KX-F1070).

Speed dial stations

(DIRECTORY)

(LOWER]

MONITOR {KX-F1050)
Direct call stations

t

Transmitting documents using automatic dialing =

1 insert the documenis FACE DOWN.

2 a: Using one-touch dialing:
B KX-F1050
For upper stations 1-13
Press the desired direct call station key.
For lower stations 14-26
Press (LOWER), then press the desired direct
call station key.
B KX-F1070
Press the desired direct call station key.

b: Using speed dialing:
Press (DIRECTORY), then press (#) and
the desired 2-digit number (00-99 for
KX-F1050) / (00-79 for KX-F1070).

28

DIRECTORY

'FACE DOWN

ok

b I
I
N (LOWER)
(KX-F1050)

Speed dial stations Direct call stations



Electronic telephone directory

The station names stored in memory are automatically registered into the electronic tetephone directory in
alphabetical order You can make a fax or voice call by selecting the desired station name on the display

If you wish to send a fax, insert the documents into the document feeder first

1 Press [DIRECTORY
| SELECT INDEX

(DIRECTORY]
2 Press the dial key in which the first initial
of the station name 1s assigned (see the
index table below)
FACE DOWN

Example: To search a name with the inittal “N”
Press (6) repeatedly until the first
station name with initial “N” I1s
displayed Press [w] until the
desrred name 15 displayed

or

Press (4] or [¥] repeatedly until the
desired name I1s displayed

3 Press (START/SETY

oThe unit will start dialing
«[f a document Is fed into the unit, the unit
will start transmission

Dial keypad START/SET E] / [z]

O »
? 2
85
2
Dial d
Dl Index a Index
key key
1 1 7 P,Q.RS7
2 A, BC,2 8 T,U V8
3 D,EF3 9 W.X, Y, Z 9
4 G, H 14 0 0
5 J.KLS5 * Other symbaols
Used for speed
6 M,N, O, 6 # S:liahng) P

29



Voice contact
(talking to the caller during or after fax reception or transmission)

You can have a conversation with the same call after the fax message is completed. This will save the extra
expense and lime ol making another call.
This feature works only when the olher party's unit is equipped with a voice contact feature.

Initiating voice contact

-1 Press [MONITOR) while transmitting or

receiving documents.

I VOICE STANDBY

=Y our unit will call the olher party with a
distinctive ring.

2 When the other party answers, the unit
will emit a distinctive ring.
Lift the handset to start lalking.

=|f you initiate voice coniact during
transmission, you can talk after all the
documents have been lransmitted.

=If you initiate voice contact during
reception, you can talk after the current
page of the document is received.

=You can initiale voice contacl by lifting
the handsel during transmission or

reception.
sIf other party does not answer, the line
will be automalically disconnected. . (MONITOR)

Receiving a request for voice contact

If the other party initiales voice contact, your unit will emit a distinctive ring after lransmission or reception is
completed,

When the distinclive ring is heard, lift the handset, then start talking.

Note:
s|f you do nat answer within 10 seconds of hearing the distinctive ring, the line will be automatically
disconnected,

30



TONE, FLASH and REDIAL/PAUSE buttons

TONE button ([ELASH

The TONE (%) button i1s used for rotary pulse dial

services, and allows you to temporanly change ° ©

from pulse to tone mode during a dialing operation = o o

When you hang up, the unit will automatically O®® = ——

return to pulse mode OO S| o ol
O®® = l o _o| o=

FLASH button PE®0 |0 Gl E=2L=

NS —)

The FLASH button functions as the hookswitch on

a regular phone [ you misdial or dial another

phone number, press the FLASH button firmly (TONE) (REDIAL/PAUSE]

The FLASH button also allows you to use special

teatures of the host exchange (if connected) or

local telephone company services such as call Note:

waiting For further details, contact your local *TONE, FLASH and PAUSE can be stored

telephone company into a phone number for automatic dialing

Entering pauses
If the REDIAL/PAUSE button 1s pressed during dialing, a pause will be inserted

Example-i1: When your unit 1s connected to a host exchange, insert a pause to get an outside line

9 — PAUSE Phone number

\— Line access code

Example-2- If transmission errors occur when making an overseas transmission, add two pauses at the end of
the phone number

pPasueApYy

o
o
®
=
]
=
o
35
2]

International County | | Phone PAUSE

— PAUSE
access code code number

Redialing the last number dialed

If the REDIAL/PAUSE button 1s pressed immediately after a dial tone 1s obtained, the last number dialed will be
redialed

1 Lift the handset or press
2 Press (REDIAL/PAUSE

sIf the hine 1s busy when using the monitor, the unit will automatically redial the number up to 14 times

31



Polling

(retrieving fax documents)

The polling feature allows you to retrieve a document from another compatible machine where you pay for the
call as opposed to the document being sent to you, thereby saving the other party call charges.

Receive polling

To place a call and recover a document from another machine, follow the steps below. Make sure that no
documents have been fed into your unit and that the other party’s machine is ready for your call.

1 Press (MENU) until the following is

displayed.
MEN
| POLLING l . (MENU]
2 Press (START/SET). o ©
l NO. = J o @
3 Enter the phone number by using one- g%%; Z ool o=
touch dialing, speed dialing, full number DD o 3 =
dialing or the electronic telephone O ®EHO ® @ 5 o _o
directory (see page 29). - ; )

Press (START/SET).
4 (START/SET) Dial keypad {START/SET)

Transmit polling

A document étored in your unit can be recovered by another party's machine.
To let other machines retrieve documents loaded on your unit, proceed as follows.
This feature is available in the EXT.TAM, TEL/FAX or FAX mode (see page 17).

1 Press (RECEIVE MODE) to select the EXT.
TAM, TEL/FAX or FAX mode.

FACE DOWN
2 Insert the documents FACE DOWN.
3 Press (MENU] until the following is
displayed. = (m—1]
| POLLED | S98s =)/
. OO0
4 Press (START/SET). o000 O Gl
| MODE=OFF (A V] | —
5 Press (4] or [¥] to select “ON”. q
| MODE=ON  [A V] l
olf this feature is not required, select “OFF". \/

(START/SET) {RECEIVE MODE]

6 ‘Press (START/SET). N
l ote:

+When delayed transmission (p. 33) is set to ON,
. : this feature is not available.

To cancel the transmit polling *After the transmit polling is performed, this
Press (STOP). feature will automatically turn off.

32

l POLLED ON




Delayed transmission
(sending a fax at a later time)

Using a built-in clock, this unit can send documents automatically at a specific time This allows you to take
advantage of low-cost calling hours offered by your telephone company
The delayed transmission can be reserved to take place up to 24 hours

1 Insert the documents FACE DOWN

MENU

2 Press (MENU)

| SYSTEM SET UP !

FACE DOWN
Press (#), then press (2) (5)

| DELAYED XMT I

Press e
IO0O0S
L MODE=QFF [AY] | L 1OO0!=
OO0 O D
Press [a] or [?] to select “ON"
| MODE=0ON [AV][
Press (START/SET

| No = | N d

Enter the phone number by using

one-touch dialing, speed dialing, full Dial keypad (START/SET) a)/[¥)
number dialing or the electronic

telephone directory

Press (START/SET

| TIME=12 00AM

N OO0 O AW

o
-]
o©
-
v
=
o
3
n

pasueapy

00

9 Enter the transmission start time

Example: 11 00PM

Press (1)(1){0}(0), then
press (#) to select PM

To select AM, press
Note.

1 O Press #You can receive, transmit and copy documents
while delayed transmission 1s set
»If the programmed start time has passed during a
1 1 Press (MENU] power failure, delayed transmission will be
»When the programmed time has attempted after power 1s restored
come, the unit will automatically start *When transmit polling (see page 32) 1s ON,
transmission delayed transmission 1s not available

To cancel the delayed transmission

Press [STOP

33



Sending documents overseas

You may experience difficulty in transmitting documents cverseas.
This feature makes sending documents easier as the transmission speed is slowed down. Before starting
transmission, follow the steps below.

1 Press (MENU). @

| SYSTEM SET UP l

2 Press (#), then (2)(3).
| OVERSEAS MODE | o ©
o o
{3 Press (START/SET) A Yoo =
| MODE=OFF [A V] ] @@ic [ ol s fole
O®® = ol el
4 Press (4] or [¥] to select “ON". LG)@)@)! o @ GLD S|_ o >
| MODE=ON [AY] f == )

5 . Press [START/SET ). Dial keypad (START/SET) [Z] /E]

6 Press (MENU).

Note:
eAfter transmission, this feature will be turned off
automatically.

Reserving transmission during fax reception

While the unit is receiving documents, you can reserve your fax transmission to ancther station.
The unit will automatically transmit documents after fax reception is complete.

1 Insert the documents FACE DOWN during
fax reception.

" FACE DOWN

2 Enter the phone number by using one-touch
dialing, speed dialing, full number dialing or
the electronic telephone directory (p. 29).

3 Press [START/SET].

| XMT RSV. ON |

To cancel the reservation

Remove the documents from the document

feeder tray. |/
—When the fax reception is complete, the unit : L

will show the following message.
° Dial keypad START/SET
CHECK DOCUMENT |

Press [STOP] to clear the message.

34



Printing a cover page

The umit can prnint a cover page to attach to documents you send

Sample of a cover page

{FAX COVER PAGE]

TQ NAME

DATE

FAX NO

FROM NAME

FAX NO

Number of pages

Subject / Notes

(1ncluding cover page)

To print a cover page, proceed as follows:

1 Press (MENU) until the following 1s
displayed

[ PRINT LIST

Press (#), then

I FAX COVER PAGE

| PRINTING

l

3 Press to start printing
4 Press (MENU)

_///

(MEND)

c Q@
== °o o
5@@@ ="
@@. o
D@ @ . e
@@@io ol o
S W)
Dial keypad (START/SET)

35

o
0
1}
-
o]
=4
o
=
2]

pasueApy




E— — —— —

Remote fax receiving
(using an extension phone to receive a fax message)

If you have an extension phone on the same line, it ts possible to receive a manual fax message Using the
extension phone, dial the remote fax activation code
This saves you from going to the facsimile unit and pressing (START/SET

Important,

«To activate this feature, use a touch tone telephone as the extension phone and enter the remote fax
activation code FIRMLY

*The remote fax activation code 1s set to " x x " as a pre-selected setting

Receiving using an extension phone

1 When a call 15 received, lift the handset of
the extension phone

2 When
—document reception i1s required,
—a slow beep s heard, or
—no sound s heard,
press ¥ % {remote fax activation code)
FIRMLY

To EXT. jack or
the same line

3 Replace the handset

¢The facsimile unit 1s activated for Extension phone
reception

Changing the remote fax activation code

This code can be from 2 to 4 digits in length using numbers 0 through 9 and the character %
This code should not be set to “0000”

1 Press (MENU) MENU)

l SYSTEM SET UP I

2 Press (#), then (@)1} °© o
L o o
REMOTE FAX ACTj —
Q@G = el o oo
3 Press (START/SET olelofs S
| copE=* * J (D®E = USSR | == =
@0 O CL: 2l <
=
4 Enter the new code number = =
Dhal keypad (START/SET)
5 Press (START/SET
Note:
6 Press (MENU] eSome special telephone company services will

require you to enter a service access code If you
subscribe to such services, whole or part of the
remote fax activation code must be different from
the service access code



Junk mail prohibitor
(preventing the reception of unwanted fax documents)

This feature prevents reception from facsimile machines whose phone numbers are not stored 1n automatic
dialing

Important
oThis feature 1s avallable when the unit 1s In the EXT TAM, TEL/FAX or FAX mode
oThis feature does not work when
—manual reception I1s performed, or
—the other party does not program their facsimile/telephone number correctly
oIf you wish to receive documents from unauthonzed machines, inform your junk mail prohibitor 1D to callers,
and ask them to transmit the documents manually
«The Junk mail prohibitor ID must be different from the first 2 digits of the remote TAM activation ID (p 47)
e g If the remote TAM activation ID 1s “321", do not use “32” as a junk mail prohibitor ID

Setting the junk mail prohibitor
1 Press (MENU]

| SYSTEM SET UP |

2 Press (#), then (2){4) (MENU)

| JUNK MAIL PROH |

3 Press
| mopE=0FF (A V]|

4 Press (4] or (¥] to select “ON” et o=
: 1= o
| MODE=ON [AY] | B 1O]O I= oo 1ol KBS
I i' T o
«lf this feature 1s not required, setect “OFF” I®OE0 © =SS S =
22

5 Press (START/SET
| ID=22

Diat keypad (START/SET) E] /El

6 To change the junk mail prohibitor 1D,
enter the desired 2-digit number

«0, # and ¥ cannot be used

7 Press

8 Press (MENU]

Transmitting documents to your unit with the prohibitor ID

Even if the junk mail prohibitor feature i1s activated, a designated caller will be able to transmit documents
Give your junk mail prohroitor 1D to all of your designated callers, and advise them of the following steps
This operation 1s available only in the TEL/FAX or EXT TAM mode

1 Call your unit from a touch tone telephone
2 Dial the prohibitor ID while the greeting message Is playing or a different nng back tone 1s heard
3 Listen for a fax tone and start transmission

37



Receiving with distinctive ring service =—————

This feature can only be used by those who subscribe to a distinctive ring pattern service from their
telephone company. For more information on the availability of this service, please contact your
telephone company before setting this feature to ON.

The distinctive ring service gives you up to 3 phone numbers on a single telephone line, each having a different
ringing pattern.

When you use one of the phone numbers as a facsimile telephone number, program the ringing pattern
assigned for fax into your unit. When the unit detects a call matching the selected distinctive ringing pattern, the
unit will activate depending on the receive mode setting.

To use this feature properly, set the unit to the TEL/FAX or EXT. TAM mode (if an answering machine is used).

Setting the distinctive ringing pattern

Program the ring pattern assigned for fax. Ringing patterns that can be programmed are;
A: Standard ring (One long ring)

B: Double ring (Two short rings)

C: Triple ring {(Short-long-short rings)

D: Other triple ring (Short-short-long rings)

OFF: Turns off the ring pattern detection feature (pre-selected setting)

1 . Press (MENU).

\ ' (MENU)

SYSTEM SET UP

2 Press (#), then (3)(1).
| RING DETECTION —I
3 Press (START/SET). OO = —_— p
| MODE=OFF [Avﬂ oEe® o =) =
: OO = 5| o o=
4 Press (4] or (] until the desired @_@_‘”@) [o] G 2l o @
ringing pattern appears. \ —/
5 Press (START/SET). ) Dial keypad (START/SET) @ /)
6 Press (MENU).

How the unit will answer in each receive mode

B TEL/FAX mode: -When a distinctive ringing pattern that matches your selection is detected, the unit will
automatically answer the line and activate the fax function to receive documents.
—If other ringing patterns are received, the unit will ring until you pick up the phone.
B EXT. TAM mode: —When a distinctive ringing pattern that matches your selection is detected, the unit will
automatically answer the line and activate the fax function to receive documents.
—If other ringing patterns are received, the unit and the answering machine will activate
depending on the call.

M TEL mode: In this mode, you have to answer all calls manuaily.
H FAX mode: In this mode, the unit will answer all calls and activate the tax function.
Note:

+The unit automatically answers a distinctive ring.call after the second ring. To change the number of rings,
change the FAX mode ring ccunt {p. 25) after setting the ringing pattern.

38



Signaling your pager that you have received a fax

document

This feature allows your unit to call your pager automatically each time your unit receives a fax message

1 Press (MENU)

leSTEM SET UP l

2 Press (#), then (7)(0)
| FAX PAGER j

(AV]]

3 Press [START/SET

DJODE=OFF

4 Press [a] or (¥ to select “ON”

I MODE=0ON

[AY) |

[f this feature 1s not required, select
“OFF”

5 Press (START/SET

X |

6 Enter your pager phone number
If necessary, press twice
Contact your pager company regarding
the proper pause time

If your pager has the ablity to display
phone numbers, enter the number that
you wish to appear in the display
Press (#) if required by your pager
company

7 Press (START/SET
8 Press (MENU]

Note:
+You may enter a total of 30 digits and/or pauses
In step 6

{MENU]

el
el
...@.i
0
i

o o @
RN o ol T8lm
i®‘ o ol _o| |[ole
SIO]G fe) ool Lo
A\ — — —
Dial keypad (START/SET) Eg /[z]
(REDIAL/PAUSE)

39

o
T

o

=

o

=
o

3

4]

pasueApy




Receiving documents in memory ——rr- -

The unit will temporanly store incoming fax documents in memory when
~the recording paper or film runs out,

—a paper Jam oceurs,

~the film cartndge 1s not installed properly, or

—the top cover 1s open

Printing documents from memory

When documents are recerved in memory, the unit will alert you with beep tones and alternately show “FAX iN
MEMORY" and the applicable following message(s) on the display which explain(s) the reason for memory
reception Solve the problern according to each message n order to prnt the stored documents

H “OUT OF PAPER” 1s displayed:

The unit ran out of recording paper // / I ‘ ‘ \ \ \
-sLoad the recording paper

[ 1
W “PAPER JAMMED” is displayed I i

A paper jam occurred
—Remove the jammed paper (p 61) ggo —  cow— P

<
o

a0

ojojoloi©

OO0 = 2

B “CHECK CASSETTE” 1s displayed. 8883 o % 2
The recording paper is jammed near the paper CLTQ

cassette T 7

—Clear the jammed paper (p 62) T

L S

® “FILM EMPTY” 15 displayed:

Film 1s empty
—HReplace the film or film cartridge with a new one (p 65) \_4/

B “CHECK FILM” 1s displayed
The film cartndge 1s not inserted in the umit START/SET)
—lnsert the film cartridge

B “CHECK COVER” s displayed:
The top cover 15 open
—Close the top cover

Note:
sFor memory capacity specifications when storing documents, see page 71 If memory becomes full during
reception, the unit will stop receving documents and the display will show the followihg message

l MEMORY FULL

Print the stored documents to clear the memory
«If the memory reception alert I1s set to OFF, the unit will not beep when documents are received in memory

(p 42)

40



Setting the memory reception alert

When received documents are stored into memory, the unit will alert you with beep tones If you hear slow
beeps, clear the printing problem or supply paper to print the stored documents The beep sound will stop

1 Press (MENU)

| (MENU)

| SYSTEM SET UP

2 Press (#), then (4)(4)
| RECEIVE ALERT I o ©
3 Press [START/SET =
| MODE=CN [AY) | OO = o o om
O = o a~Tale
Press or to select the desired OEE = 5| o |olw
4 G sl bo®0 © G (==
\— —)
5 Press (START/SET
Dial keypad (START/SET) @/E]
6 Press (MENU)

O
O
[14]
=
]
=
[+]
)
w

pasueapy

41



Receiving oversized documents

When the size of the documents sent by the other party 1s as large as or larger than the recording paper, the
unit can reduce each page of the document and print it out on the recording paper at a suitable reduction rate
The reduction rate I1s determined by a combination of the size of lhe recording paper and received document

B Recommended reduction rale:

Mode Si1ze of recording paper Size of received document

OFF Legal Letter, A4

92% Letter Letter
(pre-selected) Legal Legal

BE6% Letter A4

72% Letter Legal

Letter = 216 x 279 mm (B'/,"« 117)
Legal =216 x 356 mm (8Y/, x 147)
A4 =210 %297 mm (8'/,"x 11"/ ") [may not be avallable in the United States |

To program a reduction rate, proceed as follows

1 Press (MENU]

SYSTEM SET UP MENU
| | (WEND)
2 Press (#), then (3)(g)
[ RM REDUCTION ]
(E— .
3 Press = E—To o~
LMDDE=52% [AY) | fg%%": [ S— =
| ' = [=] = m
Press [E ar E] to select the desired (D@ E)| = ST T
4 mode !L@_@ O @LP l l
N— =~/
Press )
5 Dial keypad (START/SET) E]/E]
6 Press (MENU)

Nole,.

=This feature 1= not available when the film/paper save reception feature 1s set to ON (p 43)

=Documents receved by facsimile Irequently have a heading on the top of each page which conlains the
sender's name/phone number This increases the lenglh aof each page Therelfore, 1t 1s recommended to use
lhe reduction mode

=|[ the appropriate reduction rate 1s not programmed, the over-sized document will be divided

42



Film/paper save reception

Use this feature if you wish to save film and recording paper when recewving two or more faxed pages When
this feature 1s set, the unit will reduce the received document to half its length and print two pages of the
document on one page A boundary will be printed out between the document

Sample of paper save print:

Ortginal document Printed document
{1st page)

ABCDEF ABCDER

ABCDEF Boundary

e e abcdot
P LT abcdeat

(2nd page)  _.--*7

abcdef
abcdef o

Setting the film/paper save function

Press (FILM/PAPER SAVE] ~ o
8]
oThe following messages will be — [ o . o o

alternately displayed —_—_— o
OE® = - »
[ PAPER SAVE=ON? | DD o S E §‘” 8% g
B o = [+ ]
YES DRESS SET OO® = _oi_o| ol=fl K3
K | com0o 0 cln (=== BH
in
2 Press (START/SET = =
| FILM/PAPER SAVE | S SET
TART/
#The arrow mark will be displayed
pT— (FILM/PAPER SAVE)
| Y
Ext IE%IR.'|FAX| TEC| Note:
»This feature will not work when the other party

sends a document in fine resolution or another
nonstandard resolution
sWhen a reduced document 1s longer than the
recording paper, it will be printed on two pages
Press (FILM/PAPER SAVE] The continuation will be printed on next page and
oThe following messages will be there may be wasted space In this case, paper
alternately displayed and film will not be saved
«When original documents are longer than legal
size (356mm 1n length), the unit will not print the

To deactivate this feature

| PAPER SAVE=OFFj

r YES PRESS SET | next page of the document on the same page
ePaper and film will not be saved for a one page
Press document and the last page of odd numbered
2 documents

43



Making an enlarged copy

Use this fealure to enlarge a document to twice Lthe length of the paper that i1s being used in the paper cassette
This fealure 1s used o reverse the film/paper save funclion (see page 43)

Sample of enlarged copy:
When you wish lo enlarge the top half of the document

Original document Enlarged copy
Top edge

Top hall ABC

__________________ - ARC

Bottom half DEF

Insert the document into
the unit from the top edge
side FACE DOWN

To make an enlarged copy’

1 Insert the documents FACE DOWN
MENU

Press (MENU)

[ SYSTEM SET UP l FACE DOWN

| EXTENSION COPY |

2
3 Press (#), then (3)(@)
4

Press ([COPY == e

COPYING |

»The unit will start making a copy

L
5 AMNer making a copy, press (MENU) é\‘

Note:
«FINE, SUPER FINE or HALF TONE resolution
cannot be used
=To make an enlarged copy of the whole page
whose length 1s as long as, or shorier than
your inslalled paper
First insert the top half of the onginal
document into the leeder tray and copy Then
turn the onginal around and insert the boltom
half of the document inta the feeder tray and

copy

Dial keypad (COPY

44



Making a reduced copy

When you copy documents that are longer than the recording paper, the unit can reduce the onginal document
and print it on one page by programming a suitable reduction rate The reduction rate 1s determined by a
combination of the size of recording paper and onginal document

B Recommended reduction rate:

Mode Size of recording paper Size of original document

OFF Letter Letter
(pre-selected) Legal Letter, A4, Legal

92% Letter Ad

72% Letter Legal

Letter =216 x 279 mm (8Y," x 11 )
Legal =216 x 356 mm (8'/," x 14"}
A4 =210x297 mm (8" x 11/ . ) [may not be available in the United States ]

To program a reduction rate, proceed as foltows.

Press (MENU)

Press (#), then (3)(5)

Press [START/SET

Press [a] or [¥7]

mode

Press |START/SET

Press (MENLU)

O O A~ W DN =

Note:

(MENU])
| SYSTEM SET UP l
o ©
| COPY REDUCTION | @ S ° 2
[olelalE —
MODE=0OFF v OEE; = 5| ol o=
! 4 o [=] [=)
t{o select the desired p®®®io ® %D =
= =/
Dial keypad START/SET @ /E]

«|f the appropriate reduction rate 1s not programmed the document may be divided and the top of the second

sheet will be deleted

45

O
T

o

=

o

=
=)

=

7]

pasueapy




Using an external telephone answering machine ——

This unit can be connected lo an external telephone answenng machine (TAM) When the EXT TAM mode 1s
selecled, Incoming voice messages will be recorded on the telephone answering machine and fax messages
will be received by the facsimile unit

Telephone

Peel off the tape on the EXT jack answering machine

Connecl to EXT jack

When the EXT TAM mode 1s selected, incoming voice messages will be recorded on the telephone answenng
machine and fax messages will be received by the facsimile unit

A call 1s received

¥

The external telephone answenng machine will answer the call

Manual fax
sending

Automatic
fax
sending

The facsimile unit will
activate the fax function
o receive a document

The caller should enter
your remote fax
| activation code X1

The external telephone
answering machine will
| record the caller's message

The facsimile unit will
activate the fax
funclion

If the caller wishes lo send
documents on the same call,
they may enter your remole

I fax activation code X1

The caller should
| press their start button
to send a document

1 Inform the fax caller of your remate fax activation code beforehand (see page 36)

46




Setting up the answering machine

1 Connect the telephone answenng machine to the EXT jack

2 Set the number of rings on the telephone answering machine to less than 4

3 Record a greeting message referring to the example below
“This 1s (your name, business and/or telephone number) We are unable to answer the phone right now
Flease leave a message after the long beep To send a fax, enter my remote fax activation code and start
transmission Thank you "

Notice for recording a greeting message:

*Do not pause for more than 4 seconds in the message

*Your message can be 8 to 16 seconds long We recommend you to keep it around 10 seconds in length
«Inform the fax caller of your remote fax activation code beforehand (p 36)

Receiving voice and fax messages

Setting the remote TAM activation ID

If your answering machine 1s equipped with a remote operation feature, set the same access code on the
facsimile unit as programmed on the answenng machine This code can be from 1 to 5 digits in length

Important
«This code should be different from the remote fax activation code (see page 36) and the junk mail prohibitor ID
{p 37)

1 Press (MENU)

l SYSTEM SET UP I

2 Press (#), then press (1)(1)

| REMOTE TAM ACT ]

O x
T n
[ye]
3 Press (START/SET 3 §
| MODE=OFF [A V] | o 3
7 a
4 Press 4] or (] to select “ON” é"é‘j@! iy
| MODE=0ON [AV] | @®@!_‘:’
DO®|=
5 Press (START/SET) ®®E: 0 © CGL=D
l \—
ID=11 |
oThe display will show the pre-selected

ID Dial keypad START/SET) @ /E

Enter the new ID number using the dial
keypad

@)

7 Press

8 Press (MENU)

47



Setting the silent detection

This feature allows the facsimile unit to activate the fax function automalically when a silent pause longer than 4
seconds 1s detected in the EXT TAM mode

Helpful hinis
«If you wish to receive documents from stations that do not send a calling tone after dialing, activate this

feature
=If you use a single cassette tape to give a greeting messade and to record incoming messages, deachivate this

feature

1 Press (MENU) (MENU)

FYSTEM SET UP |

2 Press (#), then press (3)(8)
FILENT DETECT 4‘

3 Press (START/SET) j@@} =5 =)=

— l@@@ = = o m

| MoDE=oN  [AVI] Slolo S

=) or [¥) ®OE 0 I )

4 Press or to select the desired \:——--— —————— ; )

mode —— _/

5 Press (START/SET) Dial keypad START/SET (a)/[¥]
6 Press (MENU)

Notice when using with an answering machine

sEvery time the facsimile unit receives a document, a silent pause or a fax tane may be recorded on the
answering machine
sAdvise callers that they should not pause for over 4 seconds while recording their voice messages
Otherwise, the unit may switch to the fax funchon
=When your answering machine runs out of recording tape, your unit may not be able to receive a document
Aewind the tape to record messages
«When you set the answering machine to give only a greeting message, fax reception may not be available
«|f you answer a call with the answernng machine and pause for over 4 seconds, the unit may switch to the fax
mode and you may not be able to talk with the other party To continue the conversation, press on the
facsimile unit
=When the answering machine does not answer a call after 5 nngs, the fax function will be activated
=Set the receive mode of the facsimile unit to the TEL mode under the following conditions
—when you wish to set the number of rings on the answenng machine to more than §, or
—when you wish to use auto transfer functions (transfer, pager alent, etc ) on the answernng machine
Note that automatic fax sending cannot be receved automatically in the TEL made

48



Changing the logo print position =

The logo, telephone number, date, ime and page number will be printed on the transmitted document from
your unit in the following manner

ouT Outside of the transmitted document’s paper size (pre-selected setting)

IN* Inside of the transmitted document’s paper size

To change the setting, proceed as follows

1 Press (MENU] MENU)

l SYSTEM SET UP

2 Press (#), then 2)(1)

! LOGC POSITION I

Press

ole
| MODE=OUT [AV]} | !9%21

Press (a] or [¥] to select the desired t;@@“@i o ©®

o[o|gjo|C

ololo

\ ololojololl | 5 o

L

setting

Press Dial keypad (START/SET} a)/[¥]

Press (MENU)

oo O b W

Changing the display contrast

Use this feature to adjust the bnghtness of the display
The following choices are available

NORMAL: (Pre-setected setting)

LIGHT: Used when the display contrast 1s too dark
DARKER: Used when the display contrast 1s too light

1 Press (MENU)

O
T
@
=
W
=
o
3
0

pasueApy

| SYSTEM SET UP | (MEND)

2 Press (#), then (3)(9)

| Lco conTRAST | 6 ©
= o o o

3 Press (START/SET) G-Smé)m@
MODE=NORMAL[ A Y o o] =
| Al COD = SR
|®.@ e o
4 Press (4] or [#] to select the desired @@@ G e ool o
settng W e )
Press (START/SET)
5 Dial keypad START/SET] [E/E!
6 Press (MENU)

49



Resetting the advanced features

Use this feature to return the advanced fealures (p 51) to their pre-selected settings

1
2

3
4
5

(@)

50

Press (MENU]

| SYSTEM SET UP l

Press (#), then (8)(0)

r SET DEFAULT I

Press [START/SET

| RESET=NO [AV]I

Press [a] or [¥] to select "YES”

| RESET=YES [AV]J

Press |START/SET

| RESET OK?> J

o|f this feature 1s not required, press

Press (START/SET] again for confirmation
| RESET compLETED

Press (MENU)

MENU

[elola) —

DO® 2—=

OE® . 2 — =

oo@0 ©® G E=—te

—F— _J

Dial keypad START/SET) ‘Z] /E]
|5TDP]



Summary of user programmable features

Basic features

Code Feature Selection Initial setting Page
#01 |SET DATE & TIME mm/dd/yy hh mm {Jan /01/96 12 00 AM) 14
#02 |YOUR LOGO 14
#03 |YOUR TELEPHONE NUMBER 16
#04 |PRINT TRANSMISSION REPORT ERROR, ON, OFF OFF 53
#06 |TEL/FAX DELAYED RING 1,2, 3, 4rnngs 1 nng 24
#07 |FAX RING COUNT 1,2,3,4rngs 1 nng 25
#11 |REMOTE TAM ACTIVATION ON, OFF OFF/ID=11 36
#14 |PC LINK ON, OFF ON 18

Advanced features

Code Feature Selection Initial setting Page
#21 |LOGO POSITION OUT, IN ouT 49
#22 |JOURNAL AUTO PRINT ON, OFF ON 53
#23 |OVERSEAS MODE ON, OFF OFF 34
#24 |JUNK MAIL PROHIBITOR ON, OFF OFF/ID=22 37
#25 |DELAYED TRANSMISSION ON, OFF OFF 33
#30 |SILENT FAX RECOGNITION RING 3,4,5,6nngs 3 rings 24
#31 |RING DETECTION OFF, A, B, C,D OFF 38
#34 [EXTENSION COPY 44
#35 {COPY REDUCTION 92%, 72%, OFF OFF 45
#36 |RX REDUCTION 92%, B6%, 72%, OFF 92% 42
#38 |SILENT DETECTION ON, OFF ON 48
#39 |LCD CONTRAST NORMAL, LIGHT, DARKER NORMAL 49
#41 |REMOTE FAX ACTIVATION CODE * %k 36
#44 RECEIVE ALERT ON, OFF ON 41
#70 |FAX PAGER ON, OFF OFF 39
#80 |SET DEFAULT YES, NO NO 50

51

o
T
v
-
o
=
o
=1
in

PasuBAPY




Printing reports and lists = =SS

You can print out the following reports/lists from your unit
Feature ist—provides you with the current settings of the basic and advanced programming features (p 51)

Telephone number list—provides you with phone numbers and their station names which are stored in
automatic dialing Phone number codes are shown below

F A pause has been entered [ 1 A secrel phone number has been entered
F A flash has been entered (The telephone number I1s not printed )

Journal repart—keeps records of fax transmissions and receptions This report will be printed automnatically
after every 35 fax communicalions, but can be printed manually You can change lhe seting of the journal auto
pnnt teature (p 53)

Print test ist—allows you to check the print quality of your unit If the test print has a dirty pattern or blurred
points or lines, clean the thermal head (p 64)

Transmussion report—praovides you with a printed record of the fax lransmission result (p 53)

How to print each report/list

-1 Press (MENU) until lhe following Is
displayed

| PRINT LIST |

2 For the feature list, press (%), then (1)

| SETUP LIST | (WERD)

For the telephone number list, press (#),

then (3) o |©
I TEL NO LIST | @ o o o

———=
For the journal report, press (#), then (4) %gi z 58 o=
JOURNAL REPORT ®o - a8 oo

[ l @E@0 @ I

For the printer test list, press (#), then (5) N—— —=7)
| PRINTER TEST | Dial keypad (START/SET)

3 Press lo start printing (sTOP)

| FPRINTING l

=To interrupt printing, press (STOP

4 After printing, press (MENU)

52



Setting the transmission report printing

One of the following choices I1s availlable

ERROR: The transmisston report will print out only when fax transmission fails

ON The report will always print out, indicating whether fax transmission 1s successful or not
OFF The report will not pnint {pre-selected setting)
1 Press (MENU)
LSYSTEM SET UP | (MENU)
2 Press (#), then (0)(4)
| TX-REPORT MODE ] o o
3 Press (START/SET — ° 2
[ MoDE=OFF (A V]| (D@@; o__o] _om
o ol o T3le
®.®l o o [oe
4 E‘t?c?: (a] or [w] to select the desired @@@ e G oo o]
& 4__)/
5 Press
Dial keypad (START/SET) a] /
Press (MENU)

Setting journal auto print

The unit will automatically pnint a journal report after every 35 fax communications After printing, the journal
report will still remain in memory and the oldest communication will be erased when a new communication
occurs

When this feature 15 deactivated, the unit will store the records of the last 35 fax communications, but the unit
wili not print the journal report automatically

-I Press (MENU)

o
T
]
=
o
=
2]
3
n

pasueapy

(MENU)

| SYSTEM SET UP —|

2 Press [#), then (2)(2]

| auTo JourNaL ] °© o
e o o o

7 Press e =

| MODE=ON  [A V]| LG S o olw

@.@I _ o: [=] (=1

[=] [=] o

4 Press [a] or [¥] to select the desired ¥.@® © —

mode N =2/

5 Press Dial keypad (START/SET) (&)
6 Press (MENUJ

53



Sample of journal report

Jan 25 1996 D5 Z2ZPM
NO OTHER FACSIMILE STARAT TIME USAGE TIME MODE _FAGES RESULT * CODE
01 1234587 Jan 21 DZ 14PM 00'Z25 TH a1 0K
02 S39B765 Jan 21 02 17PM DO'3E TH 0z OK
D3 << GI »> Jan 21 02 1BPM O00'ZE RM a1 OR
04 555556877 2 10 3i5aM DO0'5HE TH 03 COMMUNICATION ERROR  (43)

a5 OH

OH

o5

Error code
Communication (for service
result (see below) personnel

use only)

Sample of transmission report

XMT REPORT

Jan 20]1336 D1 135FM

NO OTHER FACSIMILE START TIME USAGE TIME MODE PAGES 'RESULT | % CODE
01 COMEANY ABC Jan 20 D1 18PM 00'51 THA ao COMMUNICATION ERROR  (43)

Communication result on the report

When a prablem has occurred, one of the following messages will be printed on the transmissian and journal
repaorts

| PRINTED MESSAGE MEANING

COMMUNICATION ERROR A transmussion or reception error occurred Try again or check with the olher
party

DOCUMENT JAMMED A document is j]ammed Remaove the jammed document (p 63)

JUNKMAIL PROH REJECT The junk mail prohibitor of your unit rejected fax reception

MEMORY FULL The document was not recerved due lo memory full

NO DOCUMENT The document was not fed into the unit propery Try again

NO AESPONSE The receving unit was busy or ran out of recording paper Try again

FRESSED THE STOP KEY The STOP bution was pressed and fax communication was cancelled

oK Fax communicahon was successful

54



Error messages on the display =—————

If the unit detects a problem, one of the following messages will appear on the display

ERROR MESSAGE CAUSE & REMEDY

[ CALL SERVICE —I sThere 15 something wrong with the urit Contact our service personnel (p 69)

| CHECK CASSETTE I sThe recording paper Is jammed near the paper cassette Clear the jammed
paper (p 61)

| CHECK COVER | sThe top cover 1s open Close it

| CHECK DOCUMENT | +The document is not fed into the unit properly Reinsert the document If
misfeeding occurs frequently, clean the document feeder rollers nside the unit
(p 64) If the problem remains, adjust the feeder pressure (p 63)

I CHECK FILM | «The film 1s not inserted in the cartridge correctly Remsert it correctly by referring
to step 8 on_page 66

| CHECK MEMORY | sMemory (phone numbers, parameters, etc ) has been erased Re-program

l FAX IN MEMORY | «The unit has a document(s) In memory See the other message’s instructions to
print out the document({s)} See page 40

| FILM EMPTY ] «Film1s empty Replace the film or film cartndge with a new one (p 65)

I LOADING FILM | -;I'he blt::aI leader of the film was not wound properly or the unit 1s out of ilm Wait
or a while

| MEMORY FULL | «The memory 1s full of received documents due to a lack of recarding paper, a
recording paper jam, etc Install paper or clear the jammed paper

| NO RESPONSE l sThe receving unit 1s busy or ran out of recording paper Try again

| OUT OF PAPER l «The unit ran out of recording paper Install paper (p 9)

l PAPER JAMMED —I -;Fh%;?cordlng paper Jam occurred near the head unit Clear the jammed paper
P

«The fax function cannot be operated on the PC The RS232C cable 15 not

PC FAIL OR BUSY
[ —| connected correctly, or the software i1s not running on the PC

sThe other fax machine does not have a polling feature Check with the other

| POLLING ERROR l party

Bunooysagnoal

1]
3
o.
D
8]
c
fomd
3
[
©
)
=
@

| REDIAL TIME OUTW »The recerving unit 1S busy or ran out of recording paper Try again

l REMOVE DOCUMENT J «The document I1s jJammed Remove the jammed document (p 63)
sAttempted to transmit a document longer than 600 mm (23%,") Press the STOP
button and remove the document {p 63)
Dwvide the document into two or more sheets and try again

LTRANSMIT ERROR ] A transmission error occurred Try again

I UNIT QVERHEATED | eThe unit 1s too hot Let the unit cool down

55



Before requesting help =————

General

PROBLEM

CAUSE & REMEDY

| cannot make and receive calls.

*The power cord or telephone line cord is not connected. Check the
connection (p. 13).

I cannot make calls.

*The dialing mode setting is wrong. Check the selector (p. 13).

The unit does not work.

sDisconnect the unit from the telephone line and connect to a known
working phone. If the working phone operates properly, call your
service center to have the unit repaired. If the working phone does not
operate properly, contact your telephone company.

The unit does not ring.

sThe ringer volume is set to OFF. Adjust to a suitable level {p. 16).

The REDIAL/PAUSE button does
not function properly.

e|f this button is pressed during dialing, a pause will be inserted. If this
button is pressed immediately after obtaining a dial tone, the last
number dialed will be redialed.

During programming, | cannot
enter the activation code or the
prohihitor ID.

*Whole or part of the number is the same as ancther code or ID.
Change the number (p. 36, 37 and 47).

Fax Transmission

PROBLEM

CAUSE & REMEDY

The other party complains that
letters on their received document
are distorted.

»If your line has special telephone services such as call waiting, the
service may have been activated during fax transmission. Connect the
unit to a line that does not have such services.

*An extension telephone that is connected to the same line is off hook.
Hang up and try again. '

The other party complains that
dirty patterns or black lines appear
on their received documents.

sThe glaés or rollers are dirty. Clean them (p. 64).

| cannot make an international fax
call.

*Use the overseas transmission mode (p. 34).
»Add two pauses at the end of the phone number (p. 31).

Fax Reception

PROBLEM

CAUSE & REMEDY

| cannot receive documents
automatically.

*The receive mode is set to TEL. Set to TEL/FAX or FAX (or EXT.
TAM).

*The time to answer the call may be too long. Decrease the number of
rings (p. 24 and 25).

*The junk mail prohibitor is set to ON (p. 37).

56




PROBLEM

CAUSE & REMEDY

Recording image 1s faint.

+The sender transmitted a faint document Request them to transmit a
clearer copy of the document
s«The thermal head 1s dirty Clean it {p 64)

A blank sheet I1s ejected after the
received documents are printed
out.

sThe receiving reduction rate i1s not programmed correctly Program
the proper reduction rate (p 42)

Operation in EXT. TAM mode

PROBLEM

CAUSE & REMEDY

{ cannot receive documents
automatically.

*Your greeting message I1s too long Shorten it (up to 10 seconds)

«There are too many rings on the answering machine Set the number
of rnngs to less than 3

sThe silent detection feature 1s deactivated Activate this feature (p
48)

| cannot receive voice messages

*Check that the answernng machine 1s turned on and connected to the
facsimile unit properly (p 46)
+Set the number of nngs on the answenng machine to less than 3

| cannot retrieve voice messages
on the answering machine from a
remote location

*The remote access code on your answering machene 1s the same as
the remote fax activation code or the junk matl prohibitor 1D on the
facsimile unit Set a different number for each code/ID

*Your remote TAM activation code 1s not programmed correctly
Program the same code as on the answenng machine {p 47)

The greeting message on your
answering machine 1s interrupted
and the caller cannot leave a
voice message.

oThe silent pause In the greeting message 15 too long Shorten it to
less than 4 seconds

| pressed the remote access code
to access the answering machine
remotely, but the line was
disconnected.

*The code may include “#” which I1s used for certain features offered
by telephone companies Change the code on the answenng machine
so that it does not include “#” Then program the same code into the
facsimile unit (p 47)

Copying

PROBLEM

CAUSE & REMEDY

Dirty patterns or black hines
appear on the copied documents.

sThe glass or rollers are dirty Clean them (p 64)

The copied image is distorted.

sThe thermal head 1s dity Clean it (p 64)

The document 1s not copiled
properly

»The film 1s not inserted correctly Insert it correctly {p 65)

A paper jam occurs during
copying.

sThe film 1s not inserted correctly Insert it correctly (p 65)

57

o
=
o}
o
o
c
=
3
(]
o
o
=
1]

funooysagno]




Error codes on your PC when using Multi Function Center

software

If an error accurred when functioning the printer or scanner using Multi Function Center software on your PC, the
error code 1s shown in the B digits on the Stalus Log window as follows

The meaning of each digit of the error code Is different according to the function you are using If an error ac-
curred using the pnnter funchon, see below In case of using the scanner function, see page 59

Panasonic Message Cenler - [Stalus Log|

Scamer nol ready Emor eoder = 0007 (N0
Prnies rd seacy Ermor coxcer = O0KT] (NDND

+

For Help press F1

,OUTHD' 01lam{s) m‘]HD ulnew lemi-1 !

a1 !
==

M Error code In the status of “Printer not ready ”

0

0

58

Paper:
When this digit 1s "1", the unit ran out of paper Install

paper

Paper jam near the paper cassette
When this digit 1s “1”, lhe recording paper 1s Jammed near
lhe paper cassette Clear the jammed paper (p 62)

Paper Jam near the head unit:
When this digit 1s "1", the recording paper jam occurred
near the head unit Ciear the jammed paper (p 61)

Cover open
When this digit 1s “1”, the top cover 1s open Close it

Film:

When this digit 1s “1", hlm 15 empty or the film 15 not
inserted In |he carindge correctly Replace Lhe film or
film cartndge with a new one (p 65) or reinsert the lm
correctly by referring to slep B on page 66

Unit overheat
When lhis digit 15 “1", the unit 1s overheated Leave it lo
cool down



B Error code in the status of “Scanner not ready ”:

0(0]0 0|0

Document feed:
When this digit 1s “1”; the document i1s not fed into the
unit properly Reinsert the document

Document jam:
When this digit 1s “1”, the document is jammed Remove
the )ammed document (p 63)

Cover open:
When this digit 1s “17, the top cover i1s open Close 1t

For example:

There are one or some “1” 1n 8 digits of an error code
See the instructions of the digit in which “1" 1s shown and solve the problem

€.g. When “Scanner not ready Error code = 00010000 15 displayed on the Status Log window

0|0(0}1[{0}{0|0]O0

In this case, see the instructions of the digit in which 17 15 shown on the Error code in the status of “Scanner
not ready " on this page The problem is the top cover i1s open Close the top cover

When “Printer not ready Error code” 1s displayed on the Status Log window, see the instructions of the digit in
which “1” 1s shown on the Error code in the status of “Prninter not ready ” on page 58

QO
=
=3
n
<
c
[=4
=3
o
O
h)
=
®

Bunlooyss|qno.j

59



If a power failure occurs...

When a power fallure occurs, note the following

sTransmission and reception will be interrupted Check the transaction by printing a journal report

s|f fax documents are slored In memory, they will be lost When power 1s restored, a power-down report will be
printed out stating the contents in memory that have been cleared

«|f delayed transmission 1s set and the programmed slart time has passed during a power failure, the
tfransmission will be attempted soon after power 1s restored

=i an external telephone/telephone answernng machine i1s connected lo the unit, you can use i during a power

failure

Power-down report

The power-down report will be automatically printed out after power 1s restored
The report will not be printed out when there are no documents stored in memory

Sample of the power-down reporl

POWER DOWN REPORT

POWER DOWN AT Jan D5 13596 04 30AM

RESTARTED AT Jan 05 1986 04 31AM

<< WARNING >>
CONTENTS HAVE BEEN CLEARRED DUE TO POWEH DOWN
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PLEASE SEE THE JOURNARL REPORT

NO OTHER FACSIMILE MODE PAGES FUNCTION
01 09876854321 RH 01 MEMCORY RECEIVE

d—/

If a problem occurs during reception

If a problem occurs during reception, the unit will stop pnnting When the prablem is resalved, the unit will prink
a print error report to let you know which page of data was cleared If there 15 a continuation of the documents,
the unit will print from the next page

Sample of the print error report

PRINT ERROR REPQRT

Jan 01 1596 02 46AM

<< WARNING >>
CONTENTS HAVE BEEEN CLEARED WITHOUT FRINTING QUT

NO OTHER FACSIMILE START TIME USAGE TIME MODE PRCE
0l 092 431 2111 Jan 01 02 38aM D03'lY RA g1

Cleared page

60




Clearing a recording paper jam

If the unit does not eject any recording paper during reception or copying or pninting, the recording paper has
jammed and the display will show one of the following two messages Remove the jammed paper following the
displayed message

rPAPER JAMMED I A recording paper jJammed near the head unit See below

l CHECK CASSETTE l A recording paper jJammed near the paper cassette See page 62

When paper has jammed near the head unit

1 Open the top cover

Top cover

2 Press both green buttons marked “PUSH”
and lift up the head unit

Remove the film cartndge

w

4 Remove the paper cassette by (&)
shghtly hfting and (®) pulling 1t out of the
unit

5 Remove the jammed recording paper

oif the Jammed paper cannot be removed
as shown in the left illustration, then
remove it as shown below

aien aupnoy pue
Bunjooysajgnoa]

6 Place the “BACK” side of the cartridge
into the unit by inserting the side pins of
the green gears into the green holders
Then lower the front of the cartridge into
place

o|f the film 1s slack, tighten 1t by winding
the gears




10

When paper has jammed near the paper cassette

1

62

Press the head unit down firmly until it
chicks into place

Close the top cover securely by pushing
down on both sides

Open the paper cassette cover, remove
the paper, press down the silver plate until
it 1s locked under the tab and inser the
paper Into the paper casselte (see steps
2-6 on pages 9 and 10 for details)

Insert Ihe paper casselte into the unit untl
it clicks into place

Remove lhe paper cassette by (®)
shghtly hfting and (B) pulling 1t out of the
urit

Rezch into the paper cassette opening
and remove the ;ammed recording paper

When the j]ammed paper cannot be
removed easily, open the top cover,
head unit, and remove the jammed
paper Do not pull the jammed paper
forcibly, or torn pieces of paper may
remain in the unit

Open the paper cassetie cover, remove
the paper, press down on the silver plale
until it s locked under the tab and insert
the paper into the paper casselie (see
steps 2-6 on pages 9 and 10 [or details)

Insert the paper cassette inta the unit until
it clicks into place




Clearing a document jam

If the unit does not release the onginal document during feeding, remove the document as follows

1 Shide the front ld open lever toward the
front to open the front iid

Front hd

2 Remove the Jammed document carefully

3 Close the front lid securely by pushing
down on both sides

Front ld open lever

Adjusting the feeder pressure

If misfeeding of documents, such as no feeding or multiple feeding, occurs frequently, adjust the feeder
pressure by following the steps below

1 Slide the front Iid open lever toward the
front to open the front hd

2 Shift the position of the lever by using an
instrument with a pointed end, like a chip
or ball-point pen

Position A Select thuis when documents
do not feed
Position B Standard position (pre-selected)
Positon C  Select this when documents
multiple feed

3 Close the front hd securely by pushing
down on both sides

)
=]
(=}
o)
=]
c
=
=]
o
i
o
2
]

Bupooysajgnoll

Front lid open lever

63



Cleaning the inside of the unit

Cleaning the document feeder unit

It misfeeding occurs frequently or dirty patterns or black bands appear on a copied, transmitted or printed
document, clean the feeder rollers, sub roller, rubber flap, white plate and glass

1

N OO O b

Cleaning the thermal head

Disconnect Ihe power cord and the
telephone ne cord

Slide the front ld open lever loward the
front to open the front hd

Clean the feeder rollers and sub roller
with a cloth moistened with isopropyl
rubbing alcohol, and let them dry
thoroughly

Clean the rubber flap with a cotton swab
moistened with 1supropyl rubbing alcohol,
and let 1t dry thoroughly

Clean the white plate and the glass with a
soft dry clath

Close the lid securely by pushing down on
both sides

Connect the power cord and telephone
line cord

Rubber
flap

Glass

Sub raller
White plate

\ Front Iid open
lever

Feeder rollers

If dirty patlerns or black bands appear on a copied ar received document, clean the thermal head

1

N O o A O WDN

Disconnect the power cord and the
telephone line cord

Open the lop cover

Press both green buttons marked “PUSH"
and it up the head unit

Clean the thermal head with a cloth
moistened with 1sopropyl rubbing alcohol,
and |et 1t dry thoraughly

Press the head unit down firmly until it
clicks into place

Close the lop cover securely by pushing
down on both sides

Connect the power cord and telephone
line cord

Cauhlion

«To prevent a malfunction due to static
electricity, do not use a dry cloth and do not
touch the thermal head directly with your finger




Replacing the film or film cartridge

When the unit detects the end of the film, the following message will be displayed

| FILM EMPTY |

Replace the film or film cartndge with a new one To order replacement parts, see page 70

1 Open the top cover

2 Press both green buttons marked “PUSH"
and Iift up the head unit

3 Remove the film cartndge

slf you have purchased a film cartndge
{Model no KX-FA132) for replacement,
skip to step 11

*To replace only the film, go to step 4

4 Turn over the cartridge so that the “PULL
TAB™ mark s facing up

5 Unlock the four tabs of the cartridge, open
the cover of the cartridge and remove the
used film

6 Remove the four gears from the used film
cores by pulling them out

7 Insert the four gears into the new film
cores so that the guide tab of each gear
fits tnto the slot of the film core

Caution:

¢The film 1s not reusable You can order a
new film for replacement through your
nearest Panasonic dealer

Top cover
Head unit

b

Gear

65

o
3
=X
D
Qo
c
o=
=
]
O
)
L
4]

—
3
=]
[
g
@
2]
=2
Q
=]
=
3

[I=]




Insert the film into the cartnidge so that the
arrow on the open cartridge points In the

same direction as the arrows on the film
sIf you insert a film which 1s parthially used,
insert the unused spool of the film in the
"FILM SUPPLY" mark side of the
cariridge

=Insert the him
Incorrecl ° °
cares correctly U
refernng to the Correct

illustration on the

non SUL P

10

11

12
13

66

Roll the blue leader o! the film by winding
the core gears until the leader 1s no longer
visible

Close the covers of the carindge by
locking the four tabs

Turn over the carridge and refernng to
the llustration on the left, place the
"BACHK" side af the cartridge into the unit
by inserting the side pins of the green
gears into the green holders Then lower
the front of the cartnidge into place

Press the head unit down firmly until it
clicks into place

Close the top cover securely by pushing

down on both sides

o|f the blue leader of the film 1s not wound
completely, the unit will automatically
advance it and the following message will
be displayed

rLDADING FILM |

=If the following message is displayed, the
tlm 1s not correctly inserted in the
carlndoge

| CHECK FILM |

Reinsert it correctly by referring to step 8
abave

Blue leader




FCC information

If required by the telephone company, inform them
of the following
«FCC Registration No
(found on the rear side of the unit)
*Ringer Equivalence No
{found on the rear side of the unit)
»The particular telephone Iine to which the
equipment 1s connected

This unit must not be connected to a coin operated
ine If you are on a party line, check with your
local telephone company

Ringer Equivalence Number (REN):

This REN 1s useful in determining the quantity of
devices you may connect to your telephone line
and still have all of those devices nng when your
telephone number 15 called In most but not all
areas, the sum of the REN's of all devices
connected to one line should not exceed five (5 0)
To be certain of the number of devices you may
connect to your line, as determined by the REN,
you shoufd contact your local telephone company
to determine the maximum REN for your calling
area

In the event that terminal equipment causes harm

to the telephone network, the telephone company

should notify the customer, if possible, that service

may be stopped However, where prior notice is

impractical, the company may temporanly cease

service providing that they

a) Promptly notify the customer

b) Give the customer an opportunity to correct the
problem with therr equipment

¢) Inform the customer of the nght to bring a
complaint to the Federal Communication
Commussion pursuant to procedures set out In
FCC Rules and Regutations Subparn E of Part
68

The Telephone Company may make changes in its
cormmunications faciities, equipment operations, or
procedures where such action is reasonably
required in the operation of its business and 1s not
inconsistent with the rules and regulations in FCC
Part 68 If such changes can be reasonably
expected to render any customer terminal
equipment incompatible with telephone company
communications faciities, or require modification or

alteration of such terminal equipment, or otherwise
matenally affect its use or performance, the
customer shall be given adequate notice in wnting,
to allow the customer an opportunity to maintain
uninterrupted service

CAUTION:

Any changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authonity to operate this device

When programming emergency numbers and/or

making test calls to emergency numbers

1 Remain on the line and bnefly explain to the
dispatcher the reason for the call before
hanging up

2 Perform such activities in the off-peak hours,
such as early morning or late evenings

This telephone provides magnetic couplhing to
hearing aids

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the imits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules These limits
are designed to provide reascnable protection
against harmful interference n a residential
installation This equipment generates, uses, and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used In accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications However, there 1s no
guarantee that interference will not occur In a
particular instatlation If this equipment does cause
harmtul interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user I1s encouraged to try
to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures ‘

—Reorent or relocate the receiving antenna

—Increase the separation between the equipment
and recerver

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver 1s
connected

— Consult the dealer or an expenenced radio/TV
technician for help

o
i)
S
o
-
2
5
—y
o
e
3
Qo
=
o
5




Matsushila Consumer Elecironics Company, Panasonic Sales Company ("P5C")

Dlvision of Matsushita Eleclric Corporalion of America Division of Malsushita Electric of
One Panasonic Way, Secaucus, Puerto Rico, Inc.
New Jersey 07094 Ave B5 de Infantena, Km 8 5, San Gabriel

Industnal Park, Carolina, Puerio Rico 00385

PANASONIC
Facsimile Products

Limited Warranty

Maisushita Consumer Electronics Company or Panasanic Sales Company (collectively referred to as
“the warrantor”) will repair this product with new or refurbished parts, Iree of charge, in the USA or
Puerto Rico for one (1) year from the date of original purchase (n the event of a defect in matenals or
workmanship

Batleries (when applicabie)—New rechargeable balteries in exchange for defechve rechargeable
batteres for ten (10) days from the date of original purchase Non-rechargeable batteries are not
warranted

Carry-in ar mail-in service in the USA or Puerto Rico can be obtained dunng the warranty penod by
contacting a Matsushita Services Company (MSC) Faclory Servicenter listed in the Servicenter
Directory Or call, toll free, 1-8B00-HELP FAX (1-800-435-7329) to locate a MSC Factory Servicenter
Carry-in or mail-in service in Puerto Rico can be obtained dunng the warranty penod by calling the
iocal telephone number in the Servicenter Directory

This warranly 1s exlended only to the onginal purchaser A purchase receipt or other proof of date of
onginal purchase will be required before warranty service i1s rendered

This warranly only covers fallures due to defects in matenals and workmanship which occur during
normal use and (when applicable) does not cover the print and ink cartridge, the toner cartridge and
drum unit or the film cartndge The warranty does nat cover damages which occurred in shipment, or
failures which are caused by products not supplied by the warrantor, or falures which result from
accidenl, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, faulty installation, misapplication, set-up adjustments,
improper operalion or maintenance, alteration, modiiication, ine power surge, improper valtage
supply, hghtning damage, signal receplion problems, commercial use such as hotel, office, restaurant,
or other business or rental use of product, or serviced by anyone other than a MSC Factory
Servicenter or a MSC authonzed Servicenter, or damage that 15 aftributable to aclts of God

LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS

There are no edpress warranlies except as listed above

THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS
WARRANTY ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH
ABOVE

Some states do not allow the exclusion or hmilation of incidental or consequential damages, or
hmitahons on how long an imphed warranly lasts, so the above exclustons or imitatons may not apply
to you

This warranty gives you specific legal nghts and you may also have other nghts which vary from state
lo state If a problem with this product develops dunng or after the warranty period, you may conlact
your dealer or Servicenter If the probiem s not handied to your satisfaction, then wnite to the
Customer Satisfaction Cenler al the campany address indicated above

€8




Service center directory

OPERATION ASSISTANCE « FAX ADVANTAGE PROGRAM

DIAL TOLL FREE 1-800-HELP-FAX (9 00am - 8 00pm Monday - Friday, EST)

PRODUCT INFORMATION « LITERATURE REQUESTS « DEALER LOCATIONS

Customer Satisfaction Center 2F-3, One Panasonic Way, Secaucus, NJ 07094 (Headquarters)
201-348-9090 {9 00am-8 00pm Monday- Fnday, EST)

ACCESSORY PURCHASES

1-800-332-5368 (Consumer orders only)
Matsushita Services Company Accessory Order Office, 20421-84th Avenue South Kent, WA 98032

{6 00am-6 00pm Monday—Fnday, 6 00am~-10 30am Saturday, PST)

{Visa, Mastercard, Discover card, Amenican Express, Check)

AUTHORIZED SERVICENTERS

CALIFORNIA

6550 Katella Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630
Phone {714} 373-7425
Fax (714) 894-8534

800 Dubugque Avenue
S San Francisco,

CA 94080

Phone (415) 871-6373
Fax (415) 871-6840

20201 Sherman Way
Suite 102

Canoga Park, CA 91306
Phone (818) 709-1775
Fax (818) 709 2165

3878 Ruffin Road
Suite A

San Diego, CA 92123
Phone (619) 560-9200
Fax (619) 560-1831

COLORADO

1640 South Abtlens Suite D
Aurora, CO 80012

Phone {303) 752-2024

Fax (303} 752-0610

FLORIDA

3700 North 29th Avenue
Suate 102

Hollywood, FL 33020
Phone (954} 925-2880
Fax (954) 925-5224

4710 Eisenhower
Boulevard Suite A1
Tampa, FL 33634
Phone (813) 884-4746
Fax (813) 886-4564

GEORGIA

8655 Rosewell Road
Suite 100

Atlanta, GA 30350
Phone {770) 518-6301
Fax {770) 518-6306

HAWAI

99-859 lwaiwa Street
Aiea, Hawan 96701
Phone (808) 488-1996
Fax {808} 486-4369

ILLINOIS

*1703 North Randall Road
Eigin 1L 60123
*12 30 to 4 30, Mon-Fn"
Phone (847} 468-5464
Fax (847) 468-5465

9060 Gotf Road

Niles, IL 60714

Phone (847) 608-1010
Fax (847) 299-1710

MARYLAND

Sulphur Springs

Business Park

1638 Sulphur Springs Road
Baltmore, MD 21227
Phone {410} 242-2607

Fax (410) 247-3047

MASSACHUSETTS

60 Glacier Dnve, Suite G
Wastwood, MA 02090
Phone {617} 329-4280
Fax (617) 329-0586

*pick-up/drop-off only

MICHIGAN

37048 Van Dyke Avenue
Sterling Heights, MI 48312
Phone (810} 939-2060
Fax {810} 939-2638

MINNESOTA

7850-12th Avenue South
Airport Business Center
Bloomington, MN 55425
Phone {612) 854 8624
Fax {612) 854-2089

OHIO

2236 Waycross Road
Cincinnat, OH 45240
Phone (513) 851-4180
Fax (513) 851-8443

PENNSYLVANIA

2221 Cabot Boulevard West
Suite B

Langhorne, PA 19047

Phone (215} 741-0661

Fax {215) 741-0521

Chartiers Valley
Shopping Center
1025 Washington Pike
Bndgeville, PA 15017
Phone (412) 257-4522
Fax {412) 257-4650

Service in Puerto Rico

TENNESSEE

919-8th Avenue South
Mashwville TN 37203
Phaone (615) 244-4434
Fax (615) 244 6713

TEXAS

7482 Harwin Drive
Houston, TX 77036
Phone (713) 781-1528
Fax (713) 781-0643

13615 Welch Road Suite 101
Farmers Branch, TX 75244
Phone (214) 385-1975

Fax (214) 960-7626

WASHINGTON
20425-84th Avenue South
Kent, WA 98032

Phone (206} 872-7522
Fax {206} 8§72-0918

Matsushita Electric

of Puerto Rico, Inc
Panasonic Sales Company/
Factory Servicenter

Ave 65 de Infanterfa, Km 85
San Gabnel Industnal Park
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985
Phone {809} 750-4300

Fax {809) 768-2910

EAST (PCE}

2221 Cabot Boutevard West
Suite A

Langhome, PA 19047
Phone (215) 741-0676

Fax (215) 750-6492

Covers

CT, DE, ME, MD, MA, NH,
NJ, NY PA, BRI, VT, VA, DC
wv

REPAIR INQUIRIES

Regional Customer Care Department

EAST (PCE)

1225 Northbrook Parkway
Suite 2-390

Suwanee, GA 30174
Phone (404) 338-6860
Fax {404) 338-6548

Covers
AL, FL, GA, MS, NC, SC, TN

CENTRAL (PCC)

1707 North Randzll Road
Elgin, iL 60123

Phone (847) 468-5530
Fax (847) 468-5528

Covers

AR, IL IN 1A, KS, KY, LA,
MI, MN, MO, NE, ND, OK,
8D TX, Wi, OH

WEST (PCW)

6550 Katella Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630
Phone (714) 373-7440
Fax (714) 373-7447

Covers
AK, AZ, CA, CO ID MT, NV,
NM, OR, UT WA WY HI

PARTS DISTRIBUTION LOCATIONS .

To locate parts distnibutors in your area (within the USA)

DIAL TOLL FREE 1-800-545-2672 (24 hours a day, 7 days a week)

{960712)

o
1]
3
o
-
-
5
=
o
=
3
a
=4
=]
=




Information for users

For producl service
=Service centers are hsted on page 69
=Call tali free 1-800-545-2672 for the location of an authonzed service cenler

When you ship the product

«Carefully pack your unit, preferably in the onginal carton

=Attach a letter, detailing the symptam or problem, to the outside of the cartan

«Send the unit to an authonzed service center, prepaid and adequately insured

«Do not send your unit to the Matsushita Consumer Electronics Company or to any execuhve or regional sales
offices These incations do nat repair consumer products

Accessory order information

Use lhe following for replacement For accéssury order, call toll free 1-800-332-5368
Problems will oceur If other brands of films are used

Model No. Description Comment

KX-FA132 Film cartridge 1 cartndge & 1 film 216 mm x 200 m (B'/, x 656") roll
KX-FA133 Replacement film (1 set) 216 mm % 200 m (B'/,” x 656') roll
KX-FA134 Replacement film (2 sels) 216 mm x 200 m (B'/,” » 656") roll

70



Specifications

B General
1. Applicable Lines Public Switched Telephone Network
2 Document Size: Max 216 mm (8'/,") in width
Max 600 mm (23°%,) in length
3. Effective Scanning Width: 208 mm (8% ")
4, Recording Paper Size Letter 216 x 279 mm (8'/," x 117}
Legal 216 x 356 mm (8'/,"x 14")
5 Effective Printing Width: 208 mm (8%, )
6 Transmission Time: Approx 15 sec /page™ (Ornginal mode)
Approx 30 sec /page {G3 Normal mode)
7. Memory Capacity: Approx 28 pages of document memory**
8. Fax Auto Redial: Upto 5 times
9. Telephone Auto Redial: Up to 14 times
10. Scanning Density: Honzontal 8 pels/mm {203 pels/inch)
Vertical 3 85 lines/mm (98 lines/inch) — Standard Mode
7 7 ines/mm (196 ines/inch} — Fine/Halftone Mode
15 4 hines/mm (392 lines/inch) — Superfine Mode
11. Halftone Level, 64-level
12. Scanner Type. CCD Image Sensor
13. Printer Type: Thermal Transfer
14. Data Compression System: Modified Huffman (MH), Modiflied READ (MR}
15. Modem Speed: 9600/7200/4800/2400 bps, Automatic Fallback
16. Operating Environment: 5-35°C (41 — 95 °F), 20 - 80 % RH (Relative Hurmidity)
17. Dimensions (HxWxD) 237 x 420 x 389 mm (9% " x 16% " x 155 ")
18. Mass (Weight): Approx 82kg (181b)
19 Power Consumption: Transmission Approx 17 W / Reception Approx 40 W
Copy Approx 50 W /Standby Approx 5W
Maximum Approx 140 W
20. Power Supply. 120 V AC, 60 Hz {This unit wall not function at 50 Hz )

*Transmission speed depends upon the contents of the pages,
resolution, telephone line conditions and capability of

CCITT No 1 Test Chart

receving unit 15 second speed based upon CCITT No 1 Test o

THE SIYRENE COMPANY LIAITED

Chart =R

**350 KB memory Actual number of pages depends upon the
contents of the pages and the resolution 28 page capacity
based upon CCITT No 1 Test Chart

Note:
«Any details given in these instructions are subject to change without notice
eThe picture and illustrations in these instructions may vary shightly from the actual product

")
{
=
L
=
@
5
=
[«]
=
3
4]
=
(=
3




B Interface pin

The =signals are assigned to the interface pins of the KX-F1050/KX-F1070 as follows

&.1 -2 '3 '4 .5 -E '7 .E 'EI -1D .11 .IE-%

| BN BN BN B BN BN BN BN BN BN BN )

M 13 8 17 1B 19 202 2212925

Pin No.
Item Signal D-SUB Signal Funclion
Name 25 pin Direction

Transmilted data 1D 2 DTE—DCE Used for transmitted data

Received dala RD 3 DTE-DCE Used lor received dala

Request to send RTS 4 DTE—-DCE Signal for data transmission request from
your PC (DTE) to the modem (DCE) Also
used for flow control

Clear to send CTS 5 DTE~DCE Signal for the modem to permit data
transmission from your PC (DTE) to the
modem (DCE) Also used for tlow coniral

Dala set ready DSA 6 DTE—DCE Signal which shows the status when the
maodem is availlable for transmission and
recephan

Signal GND 5G 7 DTE~DCE Signal ground

Carrier detect CD DTE-DCE Carrier detect signal

Data lerminal ready DTR 20 DTE—-DCE Signal which shows the status when your
PC s avallable for communication

Ring indicator Rl 22 DTE«DCE Sends the signal according to the request
signal

GND FG 1 DTE-DCE Frame ground

72




Speed dialer list

St::”" Name/Phone No 5::}'”" Name/Phone No St::un Name/Phone No
0o 35 0
01 36 A
02 37 e
03 38 3
04 a9 74
e 40 75
s a1 76
0 42 77
e 43 78
- 44 79
10 45 80
11 46 81
- 47 B2
13 48 B
14 43 B4
15 50 B
16 51 56
17 52 87
15 53 BB
= 54 B9
50 55 80
Py = 91
o2 57 92
23 53 93
” 55 94
Py &0 95
e &1 96
- 62 97
Y - 98
29 54 99
20 65
71 66
2z 67
a3 68
34 63

Slation numbers 00 to 99 are avallable for KX-F1050, and 00 to 79 for KX-F1070

73



Speed dialer list

51;:0" Name/Phone No 5::”" Name/Phone No St::un Name/Phone No
00 a5 70
o1 25 71
02 a7 72
03 1B 73
04 33 74
05 40 75
06 41 76
o7 42 77
08 43 78
09 44 79
10 45 80
1 46 B1
12 47 B2
13 48 B3
14 49 B4
15 50 85
16 51 36
17 52 87
18 53 B8
18 54 B3
20 55 90
21 56 91
22 57 92
23 5B 33
24 59 94
25 60 95
26 61 96
27 62 97
ag 63 88
29 64 89
30 65
31 66
32 67
33 68
34 63

Station numbers 00 to 93 are avallable for KX-F1050, and 00 to 79 for KX-F1070
74



Index —=

Automatic dialing............................. 27, 28
Cleaning .. ..cceeveeeeieeee e ... 64
COPY button ..o 26
Copy reduction mode ...............ccccoeeeriennne... 45
Date and ime........c..c.cocovcviev e, 14
Delayed transmission.............c...cccceeeeee..o. a3
DELETE KBY ...oeveevee e 15
Dialing mode ..........ooc i 13
Direct call slation keys ................... 15,27, 28
DIRECTORY bubton..........cccccocevn. 28, 29
Display contrast ..., 49
Electronic telephone directory ................... 29
Ermor Messages....occvvevvcecccivineeeecceeeee e 55
Extension copy .......ccocoinineceee, 44
EXT. TAM mode ......c..ocoeiieeeeee 17, 46
FAX MO ..ooooeeeeeeecenvesien,. 17, 25
FAX ring counl .....cooooiieeee e 25
Feeder pressure...........cceeceveecviceeecrionnenn 63
FILM/PAPER SAVE key ........ccvvveeeeeee. 43
FLASH button .....cccoveeei e, 31
HANDSET MUTE bulton..........................., 19
Handset valume .........ccoccovemr e 16
HELP bulon......c.ccoiernnn e 13
INSERT KEY oo, 15
Journal auto print ... 53
Journal repof ... 52, 53, 54
Junk mail prohibitor...........cccn 37
Logo posilion ... e 49
LOWERKEY ...ooveeiiiei e 27,28
MENU button ............. . 14,27, 32, 52
MONITOR ....ooooeeiiiee e 19, 21
Maonitor volume ..o, 16

One-touch dialing ........cceeveevicinee i, 27, 28
Overseas transmission mode _................... 34
Pageralert .....ccocooeovieiii e 39
PAUSE button ..........ccoeee i 31
Polling .o e 3z
RECEIVE MODE button .............. errree . 17
Receiving reduction mode ......................... - 42
REDIAL/FAUSE button ... a1
Remote fax activation code...........c............ 36
Remote TAM activation ID ...........c..ceoeeee. 47
RESOLUTION bulton.........cccooeiveieiee, 20
Ring pattern detection ................................ 3B
Ringer volume ... 16
SECRET HBY ..o 27
Setdefault ... 50
Silent detection ............. .o 48
Silent fax recognition ring .........c.c.ooeivaen 24
SPACEKEY oot 15
Speed dialing ........cccccocveev e 27, 28
START/SET button ........ et e e i———- 14, 21
STOP bubton .......oooveeiir e, 21
TEL MO ..o e 17
Telephane numberlist ...................cc...cc. a2
TEL/FAX Made ....ooovvveeeeeiiciiie . 17,23
TEL/FAX NING oo, 24
TONE button ................. e 31
Transmission report __................... 52, 53,54
Visual film indicatar ..........................ccoes 7
Voice conlact ... a0
VOLUME bulon ............ ..o 16
Your facsimile lelephone number .............. 16
YOUFl0gO ..o 14

75



1
Panasonic | :
KX-F1050 ! |
KX-F1070 ;!

!

Panasonic FAX ADVANTAGE PROGRAM

e are proud to present the

Panasonic Fax Advantage
Program. It’s an incredible service
program that’s full of exciting
advantages!

Customer Satisfaction

in support of our one-year limited warranty” (parts
and labor) on our current fax product line, Pana-
sonic 1s proud to offer you the following service op-
tions duning the imited warranty penecd

1 If you mail-in or carry-in your fax unit to one of
our Regional Servicenters, the product wiil be re-
paired and returned to you, or

2 If you call our 1-800-HELPFAX toll-free number,
you will receive a refurtished replacement product
overnight or on the second business day (delivery
depending on the time of your call )

Support After The Sale

If you have a problem with your fax, just call our 1-
800-HELPFAX tolt-free number for fnendly support
and assistance We have a highly-qualified team of
experts who can diagnose, and most likely solve,
your problem over the phone Approximately 90%
of our customers’ problems are resolved with just a

simple phone call

The Fax Advantage Program covers the first year of purchase
and works like this

1 If you have a problem with your fax, call toll-iree 1-800-
HELPFAX

2 Talk to one of our expengnced technical experts to diagnose
{ang most likely sotve) your problem over the phone

3 Providing that you may be entitied to Panasonic's service
under the terms and conditions of the imited warranty**, we will
arrange for a recondittoned replacemnent unit to be shipped to
you overnight or second business day delivery, depending on
the time of your call The replacement unit will be completely
refurbished, quahty-tested by Panascnic techmicians, and ind)-
vidually hand-inspected before it 1s shipped to you You will
keep the replacement unit and send your onginal unit to us,
along with a copy of your receipt

4 This receipt must be shipped back with your onginal unit to
Panasomic Company (as per instructions enclosed in your re-
placement urit's box)

Any unit that 1s replaced by Pana-
sonic and rot backed up by a
proof of purchase by you will be
subject to a minimum $100 00
charge Any unit that is replaced,
but does not meet the terms and
conditions of the limited war-
ranty will be subject to additional
charges, as per the program
guidetnes

5 Once you recewve your re-
placement unit, pack up your
problem unit in the replacement
unit's box UPS will make 3 attempts within 10 days to pick-up
your defective unit at no charge to you {should you be entitled to
warranty service If warranty conditions do not apply, you will be
charged for all applicable shipping charges) The product must be
properly packaged in the same manner as the replacement unit,
utizing the packing matenals provided You must make your unit
available for UPS pick-up If your uniti1s not available for UPS, you
witl be responsible for shipping umit back at your expense Dam-
age due to mproper or inadequatse packing will be charged back
to your charge card as an out-of-warranty cost, as per the war-
ranty stipulations

1Year Limited Warranty

FAXADVANTAGE
PROGRAM

{See Dealer For Datails}

Requirements:

6 You must give our technicians a valid credit card number
They will charge your card account to cover any charges that are
incurred by fallure to send the problem product to Panasonic
Company If your problemn unit 1s not eligible for warranty, you will
be charged for the reparr of the urit and for any shipping charges
associated with this program If you do not wish to pay out-of-
warranty repair costs, you will be responsible for returning the re-
placement unit to Panasoruc and for paying all shipping charges
associated with this program including the overnight delivery of
replacement product to you, shipment of probfem unit to Pana-
sonic, the replacement urit back to Panasonic and the return of
your onginal urit back to you

Acceptable credit cards
Discover VISA
Master Card  American Express (Optima)

Product that i1s not returned to Panasonic by 10 business days
after shipment of the replacement product, will be charged to your
account at Panasonic's Suggested Retail Price (see dealer for
details)

Credst status will be venfied prior to sending the replacement
praduct

Proof of Purchase must ba included with the returned unit to verify
warranty status

Any parts and labor that are not covered by the imited warranty”
will be charged as a non-warranty repair and billed at Panasonic’s
current rate for parts and labor

Sae the warranty stipulations in these instructions
“*Replacement program excludes Puerto Rico and s subject 1o termination at any hime
without advance notice

Matsushita Consumer Electronics
Company, Division of Matsushita
Electric Corporation of America

One Panasonic Way, Secaucus,
New Jersey 07094

Panasonic Sales Company,
Division of Matsushita Electric of
Puerto Rico, Inc. (“PSC”)

Ave 65 de Infanterna, Km 95

San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina,

Puerto Rico 00985

PFQX1052ZA KS0796MKO




	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION
	INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
	LOCATION OF CONTROLS
	INSTALLING OUR UNIT
	CONNECTIONS

	INITIAL PREPARATION
	SETTING THE DATE, TIME, LOGO AND FACSIMILE TELEPHONE NUMBER
	ADJUSTING VOLUMES
	SELECTING THE RECEIVE MODE

	BASIC OPERATION
	MAKING VOICE CALLS
	ANSWERING VOICE CALLS
	TRANSMITTING DOCUMENTS
	RECEIVING DOCUMENTS
	MAKING A COPY

	ADVANCED OPERATIONS
	STORING PHONE NUMBERS FOR AUTOMATIC DIALING
	MAKING VOICE CALLS USING AUTOMATIC DIALING
	TRANSMITTING DOCUMENTS USING AUTOMATIC DIALING
	ELECTRIC TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
	VOICE CONTACT (TALKING TO THE CALLER DURING OR AFTER FAX RECEPTION OR TRANSMISSION)
	TONE, FLASH AND REDIAL / PAUSE BUTTONS
	POLLING (RETRIEVING FAX DOCUEMENTS)
	DELAYED TRANSMISSION (SENDING A FAX AT A LATER TIME)
	SENDING DOCUMENTS OVERSEAS
	RESERVING TRANSMISSION DURING FAX RECEPTION
	PRINTING A COVER PAGE
	REMOTE FAX RECEIVING ( USING AN EXTENSION PHONE TO RECEIVE A FAX MESSAGE)
	JUNK MAIL PROHIBITOR (PREVENTING THE RECEPTION OF UNWANTED FAX DOCUMENTS)
	RECEIVING WITH DISTINCTIVE RING SERVICE
	SIGNALING YOUR PAGER THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED A FAX DOCUMENT
	RECEIVING DOCUMENTS IN MEMORY
	RECEIVING OVERSIZED DOCUMENTS
	FILM / PAPER RECEPTION
	MAKING AN ENLARGED COPY
	MAKING A REDUCED COPY
	USING AN EXTERNAL TELEPHONE ANSWERING MACHINE
	CHANGING THE LOGO PRINT POSITION
	CHANGIN THE DISPLAY CONTRAST
	RESETTING THE ADVANCED FEATURES
	SUMMARY OF USER PROGRAMMABLE FEATURES
	PRINTING REPORTS AND LISTS

	TROUBLESHOOTING AND ROUTINE CARE
	ERROR MESSAGES ON THE DISPLAY
	BEFORE REQUESTING HELP
	ERROR CODES ON OUR PC WHEN USING MULTI  FUNCTION CENTER SOFTWARE
	IF A POWER FAILURE OCCURS
	IF A PROBLEM OCCURS DURING RECEPTION
	CLEARING A RECORDING PAPER JAM
	CLEARING A DOCUMENT JAM
	ADJUSTING THE FEEDER PRESSURE
	CLEANING THE INSIDE OF THE UNIT
	REPLACING THE FILM OR FILM CARTRIDGE

	GENERAL INFORMATION
	FCC INFORMATION
	LIMITED WARRANTY
	SERVICE CENTER DIRECTORY
	INFORMATION FOR USERS
	ACCESSORY ORDER INFORMATION
	SPECIFICATIONS
	SPEED DIALER LIST
	INDEX


